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L. DEFINITIONS

As used in this Application, the foliowing terms shall have the following mcanings:

KC-8GR516-3

“Blighted area,” an area which, by reason of the predominance of dcfective or
inadequate strcet layout, insanitary or unsafe conditions, deterioration of site
improvements, improper subdivision or obsolete platting, or the existence of
conditions which cndanger lilc or property by fire and other causes, or any
combination of such factors, retards the provision of housing accommodations or
constitutes an economic or social liabilily or a menace to the public health, safety,
morals, or welfare in its present condition and use.

“City,” the City of Kansas City, Missouri.
“Commission,” the Tax Increment Financing Commission of Kansas City, Missouri.

“Economic Activity Taxes," the total additional revenue from taxes which are
imposed by a municipality and other taxing districts, and which are generated by
economic activities within a redevelopment area over the amount of such taxes
generated by cconomic activitics within such redevelopment area in the calendar year
prior to the adoption of the ordinance designating such a redevelopment area, while
tax imncrement financing remains in effect, but excluding pcrsonal property taxes,
taxes imposed on sales or charges for sleeping rooms paid by transient guests of
hotels and motels, licenses, fees or special assessments. For redevelopment projects
or redevelopment plans approved after December 23, 1997, if a retail establishment
relocates within one year from one facility to another facility within the same county
and (he governing body of the municipality finds that the rclocation is a direct
beneficiary of tax increment financing, then for purposes of this definition the
economic aclivily laxes generated by the retail establishment shall cqual the total
additional revenues from economic activity taxes which are imposed by a
municipalily or other laxing district over the amount of economic activity taxcs
generated by the retail establishment in the calendar year prior to its relocation to the
redevelopment area.

“Gambling Establishment,” an excursion gambling boat as dcfincd in scction 313.800,
RSMo, and any related business facility including any real property improvements
which are directly and solely related to such business facility, whose sole purposc is to
provide goods or services to an excursion gambling boat and whose majority ownership
interest is held by a person licensed (o conducl gambling games on an cxcursion
gambling boat or licensed to operate an excursion gambling hoat as provided in sections
313.800 to 313.850, RSMo.

“Obligations,” bonds, loans, debentures, notes, special certificates, or other evidences
of indebtedness issued by a municipality to carry out a redevelopment project or to
fund outstanding obligations.
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“Ordinance,” an ordinance enacted by the governing body of a city, town, or village
or a county or an order of the governing body of a county whose governing body 1s
not authorized to enact ordinances.

"Payment in Lieu of Taxes," those estimated revenues from rcal property in the area
selected for a redevelopment project, which revenues according to the redevelopment
project or plan are to be used for a private use, which taxing districts would have
received had a Municipalily not adopted tax increment allocation financing, and which
would result from levies made after the time of the adoption of tax increment allocation
financing during the time the current equalized value of real property in the project area
exceeds the total initial equalized valuc of rcal property in such area until the designation
is terminated pursuant to subsection 2 of Section 99.850. Payments in lieu of taxcs
which are due and owing shall constitutc a licn against the real estate of the Redevel-
opment Project from which they are derived, the lien of which may be foreclosed in the
same manner as a special assessment lien as provided in Scction 88.861 R.S.Mo.

“Project Improvements,” those development activitics undertaken within the
Redevelopment Area intended to accomplish the objectives of the Redevelopment
Plan.

“Redeveloper,” the business organization or other entity selected by the Commission
(o implement the Redevelopment Plan.

“Redcvelopment Agreement,” the agreement between the City of Kansas City,
Missouri, the Tax Increment Financing Commission and Redeveloper for the
implementation of the Redevelopment Plan.

“Redevelopment Area,” an area designated hy a municipality, in respect to which the
municipality has made a finding that there exist conditions which cause the arca to be
classificd as a blighted area, a conservation area, an economic development area, or a
combination thereof, and which includes only those parcels of real property directly
and substantially benefited by the proposed Redevclopment Project.

“Redevelopment  Plan,” the comprehensive program of a municipality for
redevelopment intended by the payment of redevelopment costs to reducc or
climinate those conditions, the existence of which qualified the Redevelopment
Project Area as a blighted area, conservation area, economic development arca, or
combination thereof, and to thereby enhance the tax bases of the taxing districts
which extend into the Redevelopment Area.

“Redevelopment Project,” any development project within a Redevelopment Area in
furtherance of the objectives of the Redevelopment Plan.

“Redevelopment Project Area,” the area selected for a specific redevelopment project.

“Redevelopment Projeet Costs” include the sum total of all reasonable or necessary
costs incurred or estimated to be incurred, any such costs incidental to a
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Redevelopment Plan and a Redevelopment Project. Such costs include, but are not
limited to the following:

1.
2.

9.

Costs of studies, surveys, plans and spccifications;

Professional service costs, mcluding, but not limited to, architectural,
engineering, legal, marketing, financial, planning or special services. Except
the reasonable costs incurred by the commission established in section 99.820
for the administration of sections 99.800 to 99.865, such costs shall be
allowed only as an initial expense which, to be recoverable, shall be meluded
in the costs of a redevclopment plan or project;

Property assembly costs, including but not limited to, acquisition of land and
other property, real or personal, or rights or interests therein, demolilion of
buildings, and the clearing and grading of land,

Costs of rehabilitation, reconstruction, repair or remodeling of existing
buildings and fixtures;

Cost of construction of public works or improvements;

Financing costs, including, but not limited to all necessary and incidental
expenses related to the issuance of Obligations, and which may include
payment of intercst on any QObligations issued hereundcr accruing during the
estimated period of construction of any Redevelopment Project for which such
Obligations are issued and for not more than eighteen months thercafter, and
including reasonable reserves related thercto,

All or a portion of a taxing district’s capital cost resulting from the
Redevelopment Project necessarily incurred or to be incurred in furtherance of
the objectives of the Redevelopment Plan and Project, to the extent the
municipality by written agreement accepts and approves such costs,

Relocation costs to the extent thal @ Municipalily determines that relocation
costs shall be paid or are required to be paid by federal or state law;

Payments in lieu of taxes.

“Special Allocation Fund,” the fund of a municipality or its commission which
contains at least two separate segregated accounts for cach redevelopment plan,
maintained by the treasurer of the municipality or the treasurer of the commission
into which payments in lieu of taxes and other revenues are deposited in the other
account.

“Tax Increment Financing,” tax increment allocation financing as provided pursuant
to Chapter 99.800, et seq. RSMo.



S. “Taxing Districts,” any political subdivision of Missouri having the powcr to levy
taxes.

IL. TAX INCREMENT FINANCING

This Plan is adopted pursuant to the Real Property Tax Increment Allocation
Redevelopment Act, Missouri Revised Statutes, Section 99.800 through 99.865 (the “Act”). The
Act enables municipalities to finance Redevelopment Project Costs with the revenue generated
from Payments in Licu of Taxes and Economic Activity Taxes. This Redevelopment Plan shall
be filed of record against all real property in the approved Redevelopment Project Arca.

TIL GENERAIL DESCRIPTION OF PLAN AND PROJECT.

A The Redevelopment Plan. The Three Trails District Tax Increment Financing
Redevelopment Plan (the “Redevelopment Plan™) proposes to transform the
present Bannister Mall into the Three Trails Town Center and to assist in the
revitalization of the regional retail center. This Redevelopment Plan will provide
for the renovation of the Three Trail Town Center, including the rehabilitation of
existing structures and the construction of water features, as well as providing for
the future redevelopment of commercial uses within the Redevelopment Area.

B. Redevelopment Area. The Redevelopment Plan Area is gencrally bound by the
87" Street on the north, Hillcrest Drive on the east, the northern edge of the
Bannister Business Center and Bannister Road on the south, and Interstate 435 on
the west in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri (the “City”) as legally
described in Exhibit 1 (the “Redevelopment Area™}.

C. Project Improvements. The Project Improvemcents will consist of demolition of
the existing mall between the current J.C. Penney site and the current Jones Store
site to provide for construction of a lake/water feature of approximately 1.5 acres.
Bass Pro Outdoor World will locate in the former Jones Store site and balance of
the retail center will be renovated. The Plan also envisions future redevelopment
of other retail structures located within the Redevelopment Area. Any additional
Projects will require the Plan to be amended.

D. Redevelopment Projects. The Project Improvemcents and other redevelopment
activities will be undertaken as a series of redevelopment projects (the
“Redevelopment Projects™), each of which will be approved by ordinance in
conformance with the Act. The Redevelopment Area is described in Exhibit 1A,
The Redevelopment Project Area provided for in this Plan is described in Exhibit
1B. Construction and employment information for the Redevelopment Project is
set forth in Exhibit 4.

E. Estimated Date of Completion. It is anticipated that demolition of the existing
mall building would begin in 2002 foliowed by continuous construction in phascs.
In no event shall any ordinance approving a Redevelopment Project be adopted
later than {en (10) years from the adoption of the ordinancc approving this
Redevelopment Plan.

KO R9R516 5



Redevelopment Plan Objectives. The general ohjectives of the Redevelopment
Plan are:

1. To restore, renovate the Three Trails Town Center;

2. To eliminate adverse conditions which are detrimental to public health,
safety, morals, or welfarc in the Redevelopment Area and to eliminate and
prevent the recurrence thereof for the betterment of the Redevelopment
Area and the community at largc;

3. To cnhance the tax base of the City and the other Taxing Districts,
encourage private investment in the swrrounding area, and incrcasc
employment oppertunitics in the Redevelopment Area;

4. To increase employment opportunities in the City as a whole;

5. To stimulate construction and development and generate tax revenues,
which would not occur without Tax Increment Financing assistancc;

IV.  FINANCING

A.

KC-598516-5

Estimated Redevelopment Project Costs.  Redevelopment Project Costs are
estimated to be approximately $83 million, of which $81.5 million would be used
to assist the redevelopment of Three Trails Town Center and $1.5 million to be
used for street and streetscape amenities. The Plan proposes that approximately
$33 million in Redevelopment Project Costs be reimbursable from the Special
Allocation Fund. The reimbursable Project Costs include those shown in Exhibit
5.

The Commission has dctermined that certain planning and special services
expenses of the Commission which are not direct Redevelopment Project costs
arc nonctheless rcasonable and necessary for the operation of the Commission and
are incidental costs to the Redevelopment Project. These incidental costs will be
recovered by the Commission {rom the Special Allocation Fund in an amount not
to exceed five percent (5%) of the Payments in Lieu of Taxes and Economic
Activity Taxes paid annually into the {und.

Anticipated Sources of Funds. Anticipated sources and amounts of funds to pay
Redevelopment Project Costs and amount to be available from those sources are
shown on Exhibit 7. The cxpected sources of funds to be used reimburse eligible
expenses include PILOTS and Economic Activity Tax proceeds.

If bonds are 1ssued, bond proceeds will be deposited in a special construction fund
for use in payment of Reimbursable Project Costs. [If property is acquired by the
Commussion and sold or leased Lo a selected Developer, land disposition or lease
proceeds will be utilized by the Commission for payment of Reimbursable Project
Costs.
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Payments in Lieu of Taxes. Calculations ol expected proceeds of Payments in
Lieu of Taxes are bascd on current real property assessment formulas and current
and anticipated property tax rates, both of which are subject to change due to
many factors, including reassessment, the cffccts of real property classification for
real property tax purposes, and the rollback in tax levies resulting from
reassessment or classification. Furthermore it is assumed that the assessed
valuation of rcal property will increase at a rate of 1% every other year, with no
levy increases. The estimated total Payments in Lieu of Taxes generated by The
Three Trails Center Redevelopment Project over the duration of the Plan is
$29,699,800 as shown in detail on Exhtbit 6.

It is anticipated that all of the available Payments in Lieu of Taxes will be used to
reimburse the Redeveloper for eligible Redevelopment Project Costs. However,
any Payments in Iieu of Taxes that exceed the amount necessary for such
reimbursement shall be declared surplus and bc available for distribution to the
various Taxing Districts in the Redevelopment Area in the manner provided by
the Act.

Economic Activity Taxes. Over the life of the Plan, the total Economic Activity
Tax revenues are estimated to be approximately $98,709,200. Of the total
additional revenue from taxes imposcd by thc municipality or other taxing
districts and which are generated by economic activities within the
Redevelopment Project Areas, as defined in Section 99.845.3, {ifty percent (50%),
or approximatcly $49,354,600 over the life of the Plan, will he made available
upon annual appropriation, to pay eligible Redevelopment Project Costs. Those
Economic Activity Taxcs available to pay project costs are shown in Exhibit 6.

Anticipated Economic Activity Taxes are based upon projected net earnings taxes
paid by businesses and employees, as well as sales tax. It is assumed that net
earnings and sales tax revenues will increase due to inflation at a rate of _ % a
year in addition to the assumed increases due to job crealion and business
expansion. The estimated PILOTS and Economic Activity Tax revenues are set
forth in Exhibit 6 attached hereto.

The amount of Economic Activity Taxes in excess of the lunds dcemed necessary
by the Commission for implementation of this Plan, if any, may be declared as
surplus by the Commission. The declared surplus will be available for
distribution to the various taxing districts in the Redevelopment Area in the
manner provided by the Act.

The Plan requircs that all affccted businesses and property owners be identified
and that the Commission shall he provided with documentation regarding
payment of Economic Activity Taxes by Redeveloper, its contractors, tenants and
assigns. The Commission shall make available information to the City of Kansas
City regarding the identity and location of the affected businesses. Tt shall be the
obligation and intent of the City of Kansas City lo determine the Economic
Activity Taxes and to appropriate such funds into the Special Allocation Fund, no



less frequently than yearly and no more frequently than quarterly, in accordance
with the Act.

E. Anticipated Type and Terms of Obligations. In the event Obligations are issued,
they must have a first call on the PILOTS and Economic Activity Taxes revenue
stream. Additionally, it is estimated that available project revenues must equal 123 -
175% of the annual debt service payments required for the retiremcnt of the
Obligations. Rcvenucs received in excess of 100% of funds necessary for the
payment of principal and interest on the Obligations may be used for reserves,
reimbursable project costs or to call Obligations in advance of their maturities or
declared surplus. Obligations may be sold in one or more series in order to
implement this Plan. All Obligations shall be retired no later than 23 years after the
adoption of the ordinance adopting tax increment financing for the redevelopment
project, or projects which support such Obligations, the costs of which are to be paid
from the proceeds thereof. No redevelopment project may be approved by ordinance
adopted more than ten years from the adoption of the ordinance approving the
redevelopment plan under which the project is authorized.

F. Community Improvement District. In furtherance of the objectives of this TIF
Plan, it is anticipated that the Commission shall enter into one or more agreements
(the “CID Cooperative Agreement”) with a communily improvement district (a
“CID”) formed under the Community Improvement District Act, Sections
67.1401 to 67.1571 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (the “CID Act”), which
CID has its boundarics wholly or partially within the Redevelopment Area and the
CID’s stated purpose includes the advocating and providing of assistance to
attract further investment within an area wholly or partially within the
Redevelopment Area (the “CID Purposes™). It is acknowledged that the CID
Purposes are in furtherance of the objectives of this TIF Plan. Pursuant lo the
Cooperative Agreement the Commission and the CID will coordinate efforts to
accomplish the CID Purposes and the Commission will incur such professional
service and other costs (the “Commission CID Costs”) necessary to meet the CID
Purposes; provided however, the Commission shall not be required to incur
Commission CID Costs in excess of thc amount of EATs collected by the
Commission as a result of any sales tax imposed by the CID. Redevelopment
Projcct Costs which arc reimbursable from PILOTs and EATs undcr this TIF Plan
shall include Commission CID Costs.

G. Evidence of Commitments to Finance Commitments for any private financing of
Redevelopment Project Cosls necessary to complete Project Improvements for all
Projects shall be submitted for approval prior to the approval of any ordinance.

Letters of interest from privale mortgage financing sources are attached as Exhibit
14.

V. MOST RECENT EQUALIZED ASSESSED VALUATION

The total initial cqualized asscsscd valuation of the Redevelopment Arca according to
current records at the Jackson County Assessor’s Office is approximately $27,850,000 (land only
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assessed valuation is approximately $6,053,000). The current combined ad valorem property tax
levy is projected to be $8.69 (including 1989 M & M replacement taxes) per $100 assessed
valuation on land and $9.44 (including 1989 M & M replacement taxes) per $100 assessed
valuation on improvements. The annual ad valorem tax revenue from the Redevelopment Area
was approximately $2,583,600 in 2000.

The Total Initial Equalized Assessed Valuation of the Redevelopment Area will be
determined prior to the time each individual Redevelopment Project is approved by ordinance.
Payments in Lieu of Taxes measured by subsequent increases in property tax revenue which
would have resulted from increased valuation had Tax Increment Financing not been adopted
will be segregated from taxes resulting from the Total Initial Equalized Assessed Valuation as
defined hercin, and deposited in a special allocation fund earmarked for payment of
Redevelopment Projects Costs as defined herein.

VI.  ESTIMATED EQUALIZED ASSESSED VAL UATION AFTER REDEVELOPMENT

When the Project Improvements have been complcted, the total asscsscd valuation of the
Redevelopment Area will be determined. The estimated increase in assessed valuation and the
resulting Payments in Lieu of Taxes are shown in Exhibit 6. When complete and the
Redevelopment Plan is terminated, the Redevelopment Area will annually initially yield the
estimated real property taxes as indicated in Exhibit 6.

VII. GENERAL LAND USE

The property within the Redevelopment Arca will be devoted to use as a regional retail
center. The Redevelopment Project shall he subject to the applicable provisions of the City’s
Zoning Ordinance as well as other codes and ordinances as may be amended from time to time.

VIII. CONFORMANCE TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The proposed Plan is generally consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, more
specifically, the Blue Ridge Corridor Plan as approved by the City Council on October 25, 1990
by Resolution 900404. The Blue Ridge Corridor Plan shows the land use lo be regional retail
center. The Plan is also consistent with the City’s FOCUS Plan.

IX.  EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE REDEVELOPMENT AREA.

The Redevelopment Area qualifies as a bhighted area. The Redevelopment Area
currently experiences a 44% vacancy rate. The assessed value in the area has been on a steady
decline. Pictures contained in Exhibit 10 show evidence of litter and dumping, as well as
physical deterioration of buildings and parking lots. Analysis of thc Shopping center indicates
significant obsolescence and evaluation of the former Montgomery Wards Building indicates
some structural problems,

KC-828516-5



X. “BUT FOR TIE”

Acceptable returns (o real cstate investors depend on a large number of external factors
and the nature of the specific investment, including, the property seclor or land usc; the life cycle
of the property; local marketl conditions such as new development, major employers and their
plans, demographics and the like; the overall risk associated with the property; inflation
expectations, and numerous other factors. In today's market, cspecially when compared to the
relurns available to investors in alternative investments, an investment in a major regional retail
center would require internal rates of return in the range of 15%.

Without bond financing supported by the recapture of the tax-increment revenues, the
proposed redevelopment does not meet the required rate-of-return standard. The return without
any TIF is approximatcly —27%. A negative rate of return shows that the “investment” would
lose a substantial amount of money for the developer (in reality such an investment would never
be made). The rcturn riscs to approximately 9.6% when developer costs are funded with the
bond financing paid from the revenues generated through Statutory TIF as reflected in the pro
forma appcaring as part of Exhibit 9, thereby putting the rate of retum on the low end of the
range of realistic market expectations. In other words, but for the Statutory TIF contribution the
Redevelopment Project would not be attractive to investors or developers with the ability to
successfully carry out the project.

has submitted his Affidavit to the effect that the Three Trails Center
Project exhibits conditions of blight and that development by private enterprise will not occur
without the adoption of the Redevelopment Plan.

XI.  COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS

A cost-benefit analysis has been prepared for the Redevelopment Arca. This analysis
describes (1) impact on the cconomy of each taxing district if the Plan and projects are not built;
(2) impact on the economy of each taxing district if the Plan and projects are built; (3) fiscal
impact study on every affected political subdivision; and (4) sufficient information to determine
whether the projects as proposed are financially feasible. The cost-benefit analysis is attached as
Exhibit 8.

X1 ACQUISITION AND DISPOSITION

Tt is not anticipated that any property will be acquired in order to achieve the
redevelopment objectives of this Plan. In the cvent that it is necessary to acquirc property to the
achieve the redevelopment objectives, the Commission may acquire property by purchase,
donation, lease or eminent domain in the manner provided for by corporations in Chapter 523,
RSMo. The property acquired by the Commission may be cleared, and either (1) sold or leased
for private redevelopment or (2) sold, leased, or dedicated for construction of public improvements
or facilities. No property for a redevelopment project shall be acquired by eminent domain later
than five (5) years from adoption of the ordinance approving the project.

KC-803310-5



X1, RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PLAN

Because no displacement of persons or businesses will be required to complete the
Redevelopment Plan, no relocation assistance plan is needed. Should relocation be necessary,
relocation assistance will be available to all eligible displaced occupants in conformance with the
Commission’s Relocation Assistance Plan or as may be required by other state or federal laws.
Any relocation will be at the expensc o the Redeveloper.

XIV. ENTERPRISE ZONE

In thc cvent mandatory abatement is sought or received pursuant to Section 135.215,
R.S.Mo., as amended, such abatement shall not serve 1o reduce payments in lieu of taxes that
would otherwise have been available pursuant to Section 99.845, R.8.Mo. without Commission
approval. Said designation shall not relieve the assessor or other responsible official from
ascertaining the amount of equalized asscsscd valuation of all taxable property annually as
required by Section 99.855, R.S.Mo.

XV. PROVISION OF PUBLIC FACILITIES

Redeveloper will provide and maintain all nccessary public facilities and utilities to
scrvice the Redevelopment Area.

XV1l. REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Upon approval of this Plan, the Tax Increment Financing Commission and Redeveloper
will enter into a Redevelopment Agreement which will include, among other things, provisions
rclative to the following;

1. implementation of the Plan;

2. reporting of Economic Activity Taxes;

3. the Commission’s Affirmative Action Policy,

4, a design guideline revicw and approval process;

5. the Commission’s Relocation Plan, if any;

6. approval hy Commission of the costs, design of the Project Improvements,

Redevelopment Project Costs, certificd reimbursable Redevelopment
Project Costs; and

7. public participation in excess retum.

10
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EXHIBIT 1

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS



EXHIBIT 1A
REDEVELOPMENT AREA

The Redevelopment Area is described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the center line of Interstate Highway Route No. 435,
as it now cxists, and the center line ol Bannister Road, as it now exists; thence
northeasterly along the center line of Interstate Highway Route No. 435 (o its intersection
with the center linc of 87" Street, as it now exists; thence east along the center line of 87
Street to the easterly night-of-way line of Hillcrest Road, as it now exists; thence
southerly along the easterly right-of-way line of Hillcrest Road to the center line of
Bannister Road; thence west along the center line of Bannister Road to the center line of
Marnon Park Drive, as it now cxasts; thence south along the center line of Marion Park
Drive a distance of 700 feet, more or less to the intersection with the easterly ling of Tract
“A”, BANNISTER 435 RESURVEY: thence west along said linc a distance of 301.50
feet, more or less; thence South 2 degrees, 11 minutes, 58 seconds East a distance of
180.00 feet; thence North 86 degrees, 48 minutes, 35 seconds West a distance of 439.83
teet; thence North 61 degrees, 20 minutes, 03 seconds West a distance of 166,24 feet;
thence North 33 degrees, 14 minutes, 19 seconds East a distance of 264.25 feet; thence
North 25 degrees, 00 minutes, 24 seconds East a distance 200.36 feet: thence North 18
degrees, 00 minutes, 25 seconds Bast a distance of 219.39 feet: thence northerly to the
center linc of Bannister Road: thence westerly to the center line of Interstate Highway
Route No. 435, said point being the Point of Beginning, all included in and a part of the
City of Kansas City, Jackson County, Missoun.



EXHIBIT 1B
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

THREE TRAILS CENTER

Owner: 485 Propertics, LLC

Tracts 1, VI, VI, 1X, REPLAT OF BANNISTER MALL, TRACTS I THRU X
INCLUSIVE, a subdivision in Kansas City, Missouri, according to the recorded plat
thereof recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds [or Jackson County, Missouri, at
Kansas City, on January 10, 1991, as Document No. K-954752.

Owner: Sears, Rocbuck and Company, a New York Corporation

Fract 1, REPLAT OF BANNISTER MALL, TRACTS T THRU X INCLUSIVE, a
subdivision in Kansas City, Missouri, according to the recorded plat thercof recorded in
the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, on
Tanuary 10, 1991, as Document No. K-954752.

Owner: The May Department Stores Company, Inc.

Tract I, REPLAT OF BANNISTER MAILl, TRACTS 1 TIIRU X INCLUSIVE, a
subdivision mn Kansas City, Missourd, according to the recorded plat thereof recorded in
the olfice of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, on
January 10, 1991, as Document No. K-954752.

Owner: J.C. Penney Propertics, Inc,

Tract 1V, REPLAT OF BANNISTER MALL, TRACTS I THRU X INCLUSIVE, a
subdivision in Kansas City, Missouri, according to the recorded plat thereof recorded in
the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, on
January 10, 1991, as Document No. K-954752.

Owner: Dillard Department Stores, Inc., a Delaware Corporation

Tract V, REPLAT OF BANNISTER MALL, TRACIS 1 THRU X INCLUSIVE, a
subdivision in Kansas City, Missourl, according to the recorded plat thereof recorded in
the office of thc Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, on
January 10, 1991, as Document No. K-954752.

Owner: Red Lobster, a division of General Mills Restaurant Group, Inc. a Florida
Corporation



Tract VII, REPLAT OFF BANNISTER MALIL, TRACTS | THRU X INCLUSIVE, a
subdivision in Kansas City, Missouri, according to the recorded plat thereof recorded in
the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Jackson County, Missourt, at Kansas City, on
January 10, 1991, as Document No. K-954752.



EXINBIT 2

SITE PLAN
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FEXHIBIT 3
SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES

1. To cure the blighted conditions currently existing on the properties with those
areas selected for redevelopment projects by means of clearance of deteriorating
buildings and structures, provision for adequate street layout, utilities, and other site
improvements, and removal of other unsanitary and unsafe conditions.

2. To censtruct approximately 74,000 square feet of  retail space; renovate 909,408
square feet; and demolish 99,000 square feet.

3 To attract Bass Pro and other upscale retailers while revitalizing the existing retail
within and adjacent to the Redevelopment Arca.

4. To install those amenitics and landscaping features which will help to further the
identity of the Three Trails Center and acknowledge the histonic nature of the three trails
(California Trail, Oregen ‘I'rall, Santa Fe) running through the area.

5. To install, repair, construct, reconsiruct and relocale sireels, utilities, sidewalk
mmprovements, cssential to the preparation of the areas selected for redevelopment
projects.

0. To construct, upgrade and reforbish utilities, and other nfrastructure facilities

serving the areas selected for redevelopment projects as well as other areas contiguous
thereto,

7. To vacate any existing public nights-of~way inconsisteit with the Plan and to
make them a part of the Redevelopment Area.

8. To replat the land into parcels suitable for redevelopment in accordance with this
Redevelopment Plan in accordance with City requirements.

9. To enhunce the tax base and cconomy by inducing development of the

Redevelopment Area to its highest and best use, and 1o encourage private investment in
surrounding areas.

0. To promote the health, safety, order, convenience, prosperity and the general
welfare, as well as efficiency and economy in the process of development

11.  To provide development/business opportunitics in the areas sclected for
redevelopment projects and the surrounding areas.

12. To stimulatc construction employment opportunities and increased demand for
secondary and support services for the surrounding commereial area.



EXHIBIYT 4

CONSTRUCTION AND EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION



A. CONSTRUCTION TOTALS BY PROJECT AREA*

Three Tratls Center Project

Existing Existing
NEW Structures | Structures to
CONSTRUCTION to be
REMAIN | REHABBED
ASIS
Square feet of
OFYICE Space

Total

Existing
Structures to be
DEMOLISHED

Square feet of 74,000 34417 909,408
RETAIL Space

1,017,825

499,000

Square feet of
INSTITUTION
AL Space

Square feet of
INDUSTRIAL
Space

‘Total Square
Feet

Number of
DWELLING
UNITS

Number of
BOTEL
ROOMS

MNumber of
PARKING
SPACES

* A Project Area is defined as a specific geographical area within the overall Plan Area that is developed

during a specific time frame.

Current size (square feet): After Redevelopment Plan is
implemented:

Dillards 173,326 no change

Jones Store 153,885 approx. 160,000 gross (will be Bass
Pro)

JC Penney 134,634 no significant change (will be Jones
Store)

Sears 136,564 no change

Small Shop GLA 388,201 289,000

Hennigans 6,971 no change

McDonalds 6,015 no change

Red Lobster 8,512 no change

Savings of America 6,419 no change

Blockbuster 6,500

no change




‘Three (3) new mim anchors — approx 08,000



B. EMPLOYMENT TOTALS BY PROJECT AREA

Three Trails Center Project

Permanent jobs to be CREATED IN
Kansas City 380

Pcermanent jobs to he RELOCATED
TO Kansas Cily

Permanent jobs to be RETAINED IN
Kansas City 1,720

TOTAL 2,100

Anticipated Annual Payroll
$46,200,000

Estimated number of construction 555
workers to be hired during construction
phase




EXHIBIT 5

ESTIMATED REDEVELOPMENT COSTS AND SCHEDULE



Budget

EXHIBIT 5
ESTIMATED REDEVELOPMENT COSTS AND SCHEDULE

TOTAL AMOUNT REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

COMMISSION EXPENSES®

1.

Estimated Reimbursable Costs for Plan
implementation

A. Legal % 50,000 RN 50,000
R. Agenda 2,000 2,000
C. Staff Time 40,000 40,000
D. Miscellaneous 4,000 4 000
Plan Administration Expenses 200,000 200,000
Subtotal Cornmission Expenses & Fees § 296,000 $ 296,000

REDEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

Property Acquisition, Lake and Amenities  $ 3,500,000
Construction and Tenant Improvement

Allowances $ 56,100,000

Development Soft Costs % 18,250,000

Contingency $ 3,650,000

Subtotal of Redevelopment Expenses 3 81,500,000 $ 31,500,000
PUBLIC AMENITIES $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $ 83,296,000 s 33,296,000

ESTIMATED REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT COSTS -- NOTES

Detailed redeveloper costs are attached hereto.

In addition the Comrmission has determined that certain expenses of the Commission
which are not direct project costs are naonetheless reasonable and necessary for the
operation of the Commission and are incidental costs to the project. These incidental costs
will be recovered by the Commission from the Special Allocation Fund in an amount not

to exceed five percent (5%) of the Economic Activity Taxes paid annually into the fund.
This arnount will be figured prior to allocation of any other reimbursable costs.

The selected redeveloper shall pay all fees and expenses of the TIF Commission for Plan
preparation, approval and implementation including, but not limited to staff time, agenda
costs, legal fees, printing and publication of notices. The selecied redeveloper shall be
billed for these expenses by the Commission as needed. These expenses shall be

considered relmbursable project costs to the redeveloper from the Special Allocation
Fund.

Page 1



Schedule

REDEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE FOR EXPENDITURES

Total
Bevelopment

Costs 2002 2003
Property Acquisition, Lake and

Amenities R 3,500,000 $ 2,903,000 3 600,000
Caonstruction and Tenant

Improvement Allowances $ 56,100,000 3 40,370,000 $ 15,730,000
Development Soft Costs $ 18,250,000 KN 13,525,000 $ 4725000
Contingency $ 3,650,000 3 2,705,000 % 945,000
Subtotal of Redevelopment

Expenses 3 81,500,000 $ 59,500,000 $ 22,000,000

Page 1



EXHIBIT 6

ESTIMATED ANNUAL INCREASES IN ASSESSED VALUE
AND
RESULTING PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
AND
PROJECTED ECONOMIC ACTIVITY TAXES
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EXHIBIT 7
SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Under Separate Cover.



EXHIBIT 8

COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS/IMPACT ANALYSIS
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FORMULA CALCULATIONS FOR DISTRIBUTION OF STATE SCHOOL MONEY
HICKMAN MILLS SCHOOL DHSTRICT, DISTRICT NO. 648072
COMPILED IN DEC. 2001 BY D. C. NELSON (SEE ATTACHED FOR ASSUMPTIONS)

PU-RPO” E OF ANALYSIS.

state money | {
inn wese decreased dnd all other vanables were held constant.

t DISTRICT ENTITI FMENT NET CHANGE
A EP OFERLEVY (MAX 275)  ~  GTBMOG * PRORATION FACTOR
7184 275 134855 1 26,435,761
B LP* OPER LEVY {ABOVE 275} * GTEB/MG0 * FRORATION FACTOR
71284 1.6493 1348 55 1 15,854,72¢
LINE 1 TOTAL {LINE 1A +1B) 42,250,488

2 DEDUCTIONS - PRIOR YEAR _
A LESSOR OF 1273111994 AV OR PRIOR DEC 31 AV * INCOME FACTOR. * EQUAL OFLR LEVY

360,873,730 0.9585 4.3993 15,217,067
B PRIOR YEAR 12/31 AV - 12/31/34 AV * INCOME TACTOR * EQUAL OPER LEVY o
398,717,197 360873730 09585 43993 1595756 258334
LINF 2 TOTAL {1 INE 2A = LINE 2B} 16,812,824 758,330
3 INTANGIBLE TAXES {5114}, FINES (5211), IN LICU OF TAX {5116} (FUND 1 & 2) 568,097
4 STATE ASSTESSED RAILROAD AND UTILITY (5221) (FUND 1 & 7) 671,926
5 FEDERAL PROPERTIES (5231) (FUND 1 & ) 0
& FEDERAL IMPACT AID (5411} {(FUND 1 & 2) - 50,000 * 90% 0
7 PROPOSIHONC{FUND 1&2)* 50 2,732,353
B TAIR SHARE (FUND 3 &32) 194,083
9 FRFE TEXTBOOK (FUND 1 &2) 616,476
10 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS {SUM OF LINES 2-9) 21,49575%  -258,330
BASIC FORMULA {LINE 1 - LINE 10) 758,330
14 TREE & REDUCED LUNGH - AT RISK
A F &RLUNCHCOUNT * FACTOR * GTB/M00 * OPER LEVY (MIN 2.75)
3654 20 134855 275 2,710,181
B F&RLUNCH COUNT * FACTOR * GTB/00 * OPER LEVY (ABOVE 2.75)
3654 30 119163 16493 2,154,423
EINE 14 TOTAL (LINE 14A +14B) 4864604
A DISTRICT APFORTIONMENT (LINE 1 - LINE 10 + LING 14) 258,330
B 2001-2002 DISTRICT APPORTIONMENT PER EP (INCLUDES LINE 14) 36.23982
C  HOLD HARMLESS NOI APPLICABLE
D 2001-2002 PAYMFNT AMOUNT PER EP (INCLUDES LINE 14 EP)
E  2001-2002 PAYMENT EP
F BASIC FORMUI A ANDLINE 14 (LINE D *1INE F) 758,330
G LESSLINE 14 (4,864,604) * 1.00000000 (REVENUE CODE 5318)
H 20017007 BASIC FORMULA APPORTIONMENT (REVENUE CODE 5311) 758,330




Disiict Annual OPERATING FUNDS Revenus -

revenue 1or the Debl oemce Fund would decrea‘“e by:

Dccr_é:ase in Market V'aT-ue % Asses omcnt Rate x LevyHUU X Lo!lcclron Rate

FQRMULA;
%, 644 800-7.500.000 x 032 X0 0057 x 098 < $34, 222AnnualLoss
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tion of the Missour Depar




MODESE Amiual Report of School Data Page 1 of 2

{ New Request}] {Dowunload Data }

l | . N - Finance Report, 1997-24
. o HICKMAN MILLS C- 1l
[ car [ 190697 ovzos|  woos 99 1999-00] o000l i
[Fall Emollment || 7,096 7.240] 7,311 7,319 1351 st
Students Ehgible
for Free/Reduced 41.44 47.04 48.29 48.58 49.91
Tunch (%0) ] L
Average Datly ‘
Attendance 6,509.79 6,739.35 6,865.87 6.970.03 7,066.28 818.¢
{ADA) _ _
Rate of | 92.30 94.40 06,00 96.50 95.70
Attendance (%) - ) D )
Lol 343,764,251 $50,071,786] $55,980,238} $67,036,113]} $6—-?-,?75,9251 $5,668,1.
Cxpendilures T . :
53;" Corent | 437 596,389 L&12,933?531 546178957 $50.735.597]] $55.263,019|| $4,401,41
igf”‘ Exp per $5,765.00 ' 3637100  $6,726.00] $7279.00|  $7.821.00 ‘
[Percent of Total Revenue from o
Federal ]
(%) 5.66 6.39 5.15 6.96 7.85
== .p__ — ———
State (%) 38.99 39:10 2924 43.40 45.51
Local and -
(L,;/'ﬁ(’);‘"ty 44.94 44.53 3235 40.64 37.33
Proposition 1 ] ._
C (%) 9.44 9.50 7.12 8.87 9.03
Non- o 1
current (%) 0.96 0.49 20.14 0.14 0.27
Q,S*‘E’S*‘?d $368,734,440[1$394,753,270(|$391,615,170(1$416,432,350/($404,843,533)1$46,542,0.

|

file/CAWINDOWS\Temporary nternet Files\ \MODESE Annual Report of School Data.ht 12/31/01



MULENH Annoal Keport 01 dChoo] Lata

D Rates

Pagl L V1oL

Dtt d Tax Rate (.,ulmp

Operating ( N
Funds $4.13 $4.14 $4 24 $4.2% $4.33
L i |
Deht I
Service $0.56 $0.57 $0.63 $0.67 $0.57
p— - —JL— — m—— =
[Adjustcd Tax Rate _ _
: - : — _ _
Incidental $1,1ﬂ $131 $1.41L $157 $1.57
L = _-. _| . . j =
Teachors l $2.71 r $2,6q $2.66 $2 66 $2.66
L EE
Debt _|r
Service $0.33 $0.31 $0.29 $0.31 $0.31
r_ Capiiﬁi o B
Projects $0.18 $0.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
B = il e L I

-

lDald dbe of November 5,:2001
lahle ‘Posted November g, 2001
Table Updated November 21, 2001

L4

Source: Mmoun Dept of E]Lmentary and bccnndal;y Educahion
Core Difa 38 Submitied by Missourt Tublhic §chools 5

file://CAWINDOW S\ Temporary Internet Fites\.. . \MODESE Annual Report of School Data ht
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Development Finance Services For the

The Tax Increment Financing Commission of
Kansas City, Missouri

Relating to the Proposed

Three Trails Town Center
Tax Increment Financing District

Development Report

Fahnestock & Co. Inc. January 14, 2002
January 14, 2002
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Tax Increment Financing Commission of Kansas City, Missouri

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The following analysis was completed on behaif of the EDC:

1. Review the proposal for implementation of the Pian submitted by the Developer, particularly
with respect to how the Development Proposal may relate to the Commission's plans and
objectives.

2. Review the reasonableness of Developer’s assumptions and anticipated cost estimates, as
regards the Developer’s development budget and operating pro forma, as compared with
similar developments in the greater Kansas City area, including suburban areas in both
Missouri and Kansas.

3. Ifthe Developer’s assumptions vary significantly from the Professional’s experience with
similar projects, analyze why the Developer’s assumptions or cost estimates vary and
reasonableness of those variances.

4. Assuming that the Professional is satisfied that all of the Developer's assumptions and cost
estimates are reasonable, in consultation with Agency staff, assess the amount of public
assistance needed in order for the Development Proposal to be completed. This task should
result in the identification of a risk-appropriate rate of return that will justify the equity
investment and lead to the conclusion that the Developer will be likely to be able to obtain
sufficient lender financing to fund the Development Proposal in accordance with the
development budget.

5. Compare the Professional's calculation of the amount of needed public assistance to enable
the Developer to complete the Development Proposal (the “Gap”) with the Developer's
calculation of needed public assistance.

6. If the public assistance needed to complete the Development proposal which is calculated by
the Professional (the “Gap”) varies significantly from the Developer’s calculation of the
needed public assistance, explain why the results of the two calculations are different.

7. Provide discussion and analysis of the funding proposal as it relates to both private equity
and debt, and anticipated TIF funding. Discuss and analyze the Developer’s proposal for
bond financing of the Plan improvements financed with TIF revenue.

8. Provide analysis of the economic impact of earnings and sales tax receipts to the City
assuming (a) that the TIF Plan in not implemented and the retailing economy of the area
continues to decline and (b) that the TIF Plan is implemented and area economics improve.

Three Trails Town Center TIF Plan Page 1 of

Development Report — January 11, 2002



SOURCES
Tax Increment Financing $31,500,000 39%
Owmer Debt and Equity 30,000,000 37%
Individual Stores (inel. Anchors) 20,000,000 25%
TOTAL Sources $81,500,000
Public 39%
Private 61%
USES
Tenant Improvements and Anchor Site Acquisition by Owner $51,500,000
Common Area Mall and Lake Improvements by Owner 10,000,000
Improvements to Individual Stores 20,000,000
TOTAL Uses 581,500,000
NOTE: All TIF Proceeds will be directed to private
improvements relating to the Jone's Store and
Bass Pro relocation and the refurbishment
of the Dillards site for reuse by Dillards or
other suitable tenant.
ANTICIPATED PROJECT FUND DRAWS
TIF Funds Owner Funds Tenant Fund TOTAL
May-2002 $6,500,000 - - $6,500,000
Jun-2002 6,500,000 $1,200,000 - 7,700,000
Jul-2002 3,000,000 2,400,000 $800,000 6,200,000
Aug-2002 3,000,000 3,000,000 1,000,000 7,000,000
Sep-2002 3,000,000 3,600,000 1,000,000 7,600,000
Oct-2002 3,000,000 2,500,000 1,000,000 6,500,000
Nov-2002 2,000,000 2,600,000 1,000,000 5,600,000
Dec-2002 3,000,000 2,000,000 1,600,000 6,600,000
Jan-2003 - 2,000,000 1,600,000 3,600,000
Feb-2003 - 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000
Mar-2003 - 2,700,000 2,000,000 4,700,000
Apr-2003 5,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 9,000,000
May-2003 - 2,000,000 2,000,000 4,000,000
Jun-2003 - 2,000,000 1,600,000 3,600,000
Jul-2003 - - 1,200,000 1,200,000
Aug-2003 - - 1,200,000 1,200,000
Sep-2003 - - -
TOTAL 335,000,060 $£30,000,000 $20,000,000 $85,000,000

Fahnestock & Co. Inc. (171112002, 12:44 AM) - 633962_1 -(TIF_Report_1_WITH_TIF) XLS



Internal Rate of Return Calculation

Schedule 1A

Net Cash
Calculation (Equity In) / Sale  Flow / (Cash Cashflow For
Dates Proceeds Flow Deficit) Valuation 13.8%

PV Factor

6/1/2002} Value of Property ($7,500,000) ($7,500,000) 1.0000000
12/1/2002 Equity Payment (4,390,240) $2,075,200 (2,315,040) 0.9373169
12/1/2003 Equity Payment (1,609,760) 220,500 (1,389,260) 0.8237833
12/1/2004 (585,000) (585,000) 0.7237456
12/1/2005 590,100 590,100 0.6360810
12/1/2006 680,200 680,200 0.5590350
12/1/2007 819,600 819,600 0.4913212
12/1/2008 915,700 915,700 0.4316567
12/1/2009 1,063,700 1,083,700 0.3793717
12/1/2010 1,167,200 1,167,200 0.3334199
12/1/2011 1,323,800 1,323,800 0.2930340
12/1/2012 1,434,100 1,434,100 0.2574489
12/1/2013 1,600,800 1,600,800 0.2262651
12/1/2013 Net Sale Proceeds 34,349 838 34,349,838 0.2262651

$20,849,838 $11,305,900 $32,155,738
Summary: Sale Price:

Total Private Debt $24,000,000 8.00% Cap Rate  $51,446,250
Total Equity Committed 13,500,000 Loan Payoff  (17,096,412)
$37,500,000 Net Amount Valued  $34,349,838

Total Private Financin_g

Fahnestock & Co. Inc.

Yr. 10 NOI

[Equity IRR=

13.8%

8.00% Cap Rate after 10 years of stable operation

$4,115,700

Valuation

($7,500,000)

(2,169,926)

(1,144,449)

(423,391)
375,351
380,256
402,687
395,268
403,538
389,168
387,918
369,207
362,205

7,772,168

(30)

(1/11/2002, 1:12 AM) —- 633962_1 -(TIF_Report_1_WITH_TIF).XLS



Schedule 24 Developer Pro Forma - TIF
PROFORMA
BANNISTER MALL REDEVELOPMENT TO THREE TRAILS MALL
Inflation 3.0% Terms of Debt
Equity 20% Term 22 years
Grant [ Interest 2.0%
Debt 80% Incurred as development costs are incurred
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
DEVELOPMENT COSTS 7% 27%
Owner Development Costs s 61,500,000 $ 45,000,000 $ 16,500,000
Cumulative Total § 45,000,000 § 61,500,000
* = TIF Amount $ 31,500,000
REVENUES 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Per Square Foot Per Year

Rental Income - Minimum 3 15.00 4,754,500 5,628,100 5,806,000 5,989,100 6,177,800
Temporary Tenant Income 1.00 317,000 326,500 336,300 346,400 356,800
Rental Income - Overages 1.00 317,000 326,500 336,300 346,400 356,800

Less vacancy factor 10.0% (538,900) (555,000) (571,700 (588,800 (606,500)
Common Area Charges 3.00 950,900 1,267,900 1,305,900 1,345,100 1,385,500
Property Taxes Recovery 2.00 633,900 652,900 672,500 692,700 713,500
Insurance 0.05 15,800 16,300 16,800 12,300 17,800
Escalation Charges 0.25 79,200 81,600 84,000 86,500 §89,100
Sale of Utilities 1.50 475,400 489,700 504,400 519,500 535,100
Marketing Revenues Q.50 158,500 163,300 168,200 173,200 178,400
Miscellaneous Income .50 158,500 163,300 168,200 173,200 178,400
Total Revenues s 24.30 s 7321,800 $ 8,561,100 8,826,900 $ 9,100,600 $ 9,382,700
OPERATING EXPENSES 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Square Feet of Responsibility (excludes
all anchors) 480,000 480,000 480,000 480,000 430,000
Parking Lot 1 0.16 M 56,700 § 77,900 80,200 § 82,600 $ 85,100
Utilities 131 471,825 648,000 667,400 687,400 708,100
Security 106 380,700 522,800 538,500 554,700 571,300
Mall HVAC 0.20 72,900 100,100 103,100 106,200 109,400
Snow Removal 0.09 32,400 44,500 45,800 47,200 48,600
Trash Removal 0.09 32,400 44,500 45,800 47,200 48,600
Landscaping 0.23 81,000 111,200 114,600 118,000 121,600
Elevator/Escalator 011 40,500 55,600 57,300 59,000 60,800
Roof Repair 0.03 12,150 16,700 17,200 17,700 18,200
Other Maintenance 1.16 419,175 575,700 592,900 610,760 629,000
Central Utility System 0.02 8,100 11,100 11,560 11,800 12,200
Office Area Services 0.02 8,100 11,100 11,500 11,800 12,200
Advertising 037 133,650 183,500 189,100 194,700 200,600
Promotions/Special Events 0.14 48,600 66,700 68,700 70,800 72,900
Chnistmas Décor/Events 0.05 16,200 22,200 22,900 23,600 24,300
Marketing Administration 0.11 .. 40,500 55,600 57,300 59,000 60,800
Merchants Association 0.23 T 81,000 111,200 114,600 118,000 121,600
Liability Insurance 0.19 N 68,850 94,600 97,400 100,300 103,300
Property Insurance 0.03 12,150 16,700 17,200 17,700 18,200
Special Insurance 0.02 8,100 11,100 11,500 11,800 12,200
Bad Debt Allowance 0.14 48,600 66,700 68,700 70,800 72,900
On-site Payroll/Benefits 0.74 267,300 367,100 378,100 389,400 401,100
Professional Services 0.16 56,700 77,900 80,200 82,600 85,100
Other 0.14 48,600 66,700 68,700 70,800 72,900
Subtotal b 6.80 psf $ 2,446200 $ 3,359,200 3,460200 $ 3,563,800 § 3,671,000
Maintenance Near Anchors 10,000 10,300 10,600 10,900 11,200
Management Agent Fees 4% of rent 190,200 225,100 232,200 239,600 247,100

; 5 4.10 2002-2004

Leasing Agent Fees 5 205 2005.2024 1,476,000 2,027,000 2,087,900 1,075,200 1,107,500
Property Taxes 204,100 204,100 1,106,100 1,106,100 1,150,800
Total Operating Expenses s 11.77 psf b3 4,326,500 $ 5,825,700 6,897,000 $ 5995600 S 6,187,600
NET OPERATING INCOME $ 2,995300 S 2,735,400 1,929,900 $ 3,105,000 $ 3,195,100
SCENARIO 2: TIF BOND FINANCING: Hi2006
Total Development Costs b 61,500,000 § 45,000,000 $ 16,500,000
Less: Cash Proceeds from Local TIF ($31,500,000) (523,048 800) (88,451,200
Total Owner Development Costs S 30,000,000 $ 21,951,200 $ 8,048,800
Equity portion of Development Costs 20% 6,000,000 4,390,240 1,609,760
Debt portion of Development Costs 80% 24,000,000 17,561,000 6,439,000
Annual Debt Service at Quarterly Payments (51,840,200) {$2,514,900) ($2,514,900) ($2,514,%00) ($2,514,900)
NET CASH FLOW FOR VALUATION $2,075,200 $210,500 ($585,000) $590,100 $680,200

Faknestock & Co. Inc.

{Developer Pro Forma - TIF - Page 1 of 2)

{1111/2002. 1:00 AM) — 633962_1 -(TIF_Repori_1_WITH_TIF).XLS



PROFORMA
BANNISTER MALL REDEVELOP

Inflation
Equity
Grant
Debt

DEVELOPMENT CO$TS
Owner Development Costs
Cumnulative Total

REVENUES

Rental Income - Minimum
Temporary Tenant Income
Rental Income - Overages
Less vacancy factor
Common Area Charges
Property Taxes Recovery
Insurance
Escalation Charges
Sale of Utilities
Marketing Revenues
Miscellancous Incotne

Total Revenues s

OPERATING EXPENSES
Square Feet of Responsibility (excludes
all anchors)

Parking Lot $

Utilities

Security

Mall HVAC

Snow Removal

Trash Removal
Landscaping
Elevator/Escalator

Roof Repaur

Other Maintenance
Central Utility System
Ofltce Area Services
Advertising
Promotions/Special Events
Christinas Décor/Events
Marketing Administration
Merchants Association
Liability Insurance
Property Insurance
Special Insurance

Bad Debt Allowance
On-site Payroll/Benefits
Professional Services
Other

Subtotal $

Maintznance Near Anchors
Management Agent Fees

Leasing Agent Fees
Property Taxes

Total Operating Expenses 3

NET OPERATING INCOME $

2007

2007

6,372,100
367,500
367,500

(624,700)

1,427,100

734,900
18,300
91,800

551,200

183,800

183,800

9673300 S

2007

480,000

87,600 $
729,300
588,400
112,700
50,100
50,100
125,200
62,600
18,800
647,900
12,500
12,500
206,600
75,100
25,000
62,600
125,200
106,400
18,800
12,500
5,100
413,200
87,600
75,100

3,780,900 §
11,500
254,900

1,140,700

1,150,800
63385800 §

3,334,500 S

Schedule 2A
2008 2009 2610
2008 2009 2010
6,572,300 6,778,500 6,990,800
378,500 389,900 401,600
378,500 389,900 401,600
{643,400) (662,700) (682,600)
1,469,900 1,514,000 1,559,400
756,900 779,600 803,000
18,800 19,400 20,600
94,600 97,400 100,300
567,700 584,700 602,200
189,300 195,000 200,900
189,300 195,000 200,900
9,972,400 S 10,280,700 S 16,598,100
2008 2009 2010
430,000 480,000 480,000
90,300 $ 93000 % 95,800
751,200 713,700 796,900
606,100 624,300 643,000
116,100 119,500 123,100
51,600 53,100 54,700
51,600 53,100 54,700
129,000 132,800 136,800
64,500 66,400 68,400
19,300 19,900 20,500
667,400 687,400 708,000
12,900 13,300 13,700
12,900 13,300 13,700
212,800 219,200 225,700
77,400 79,700 82,100
25,800 26,600 27,400
64,500 66,400 68,400
129,000 132,800 136,800
109,600 112,900 116,300
19,300 19,900 20,500
12,900 13,300 13,700
77,400 79,700 82,100
425,600 438,300 451,500
90,300 93,000 95,800
77,400 79,700 82,100
3894900 $ 4011300 % 4,131,700
11,800 12,200 12,600
262,900 271,100 279,600
1,174,900 1,210,200 1,246,500
1,197,300 1,197,300 1,245,600
6,541,800 $ 6,702,100 § 6,916,000
3,430,600 S 3,578,600 $ 3,682,100

$

Cap Rate 8%

NOI § 4,115,700

Value $51,446250

Debt Payoff Amt. (517,096,412)

Sale Proceeds $34,349,838

2011 2012 2013
2011 2012 2013
7,209,600 7,434,900 7,666,900
413,600 426,000 438,800
413,600 426,000 438,800
(703,100) (724,200} (745,900}
1,606,200 1,654,400 1,704,000
827,100 851,900 877,500
20,600 21,200 21,800
103,300 106,400 109,600
620,300 638,900 658,100
206,900 213,100 219,500
206,900 213,100 219,500
10,925,000 $ 11,261,700 § 11,608,600
2011 2012 2013
480,000 480,000 480,000
98,600 § 101,600 § 104,600
820,800 845,500 870,800
662,300 682,200 702,600
126,800 130,600 134,500
56,400 58,100 59,800
56,400 58,100 59,800
140,900 145,100 149,500
70,500 72,600 74,700
21,100 21,800 22,400
729,200 751,100 773,600
14,100 14,500 14,900
14,100 14,500 14,900
232,500 239,500 246,700
84,500 87,100 89,700
28,200 29,000 29,900
70,500 72,600 74,700
1407900 145,100 149,500
119,800 123,400 127,100
21,100 21,800 22,400
14,100 14,500 14,900
84,500 87,100 29,700
465,000 479,000 493,300
98,600 101,600 104,600
84,500 87,100 89,700
4255400 S 4,383,500 § 4,514,300
13,000 13,400 13,800
288,400 297,400 306,700
1,283,900 1,322,400 1,362,100
1,245,600 1,296,000 1,296,000
7,086300 § 7312,700 § 7,492,900
3,538,700 $ 3,949,000 S 4,115,700

SCENARIQ 2: TIF BONI FINANCE. -

2813

Total Development Costs

Less: Cash Proceeds from Local TIF
Total Owner Development Costs
Equity portion of Development Costs
Debt portion of Development Costs
Annual Debt Service at Quarterly Pa

NET CASH FLOW FOR VALUATI

Faknestock & Co. Inc.

(52,514,900)

$819,600

(52,514,900)

$915,700

{Developer Pro Forma - TIF - Page 2 of 2)

(82,514,900 (52,514,900)

$1,063,700 31,167,200

(52,514,900)

(52,514,900)

(52,514,900)

$1,323,800 31,434,100 $1,600,800

(171172002, 1:00 AM) - 633962_1 -(TIF_Repori_1_WITH_TIF) XLS



Schedule 1B

Internal Rate of Return Calculation

Net Cash Flow

Calculation (Equity In) / Sale  /(Cash Flow Cashflow For
Dates Proceeds Deficit) Valuation 0.0% Valuation
PV Factor
6/1/2002] Value of Property ($7,500,000) ($7,500,000) 1.0000000  ($7,500,000)
12/1/2002 Equity Payment (9,000,000) $1,109,100 (7,890,900) 1.0000000 (7,890,900)
12/1/2003 Equity Payment (3,300,000) (2,420,200) (5,720,200) 1.0000000 (5,720,200)
12/1/2004 (3,225,700) (3,225,700) 1.0000000 (3,225,700)
12/1/2005 (2,050,600) (2,050,600) 1.0000000 (2,050,600}
12/1/2006 (1,960,500) (1,960,500) 1.0000000 (1,960,500)
12/1/2007 (1,821,100) (1,821,100) 1.0000000 (1,821,100)
12/1/2008 (1,725,000) (1,725,000) 1.0000000 (1,725,000)
12/1/2009 (1,577,000) (1,577,000) 1.0000000 (1,577,000)
12/1/2010 (1,473,500) (1,473,500) 1.0000000 (1,473,500)
12/1/2011 (1,316,900) (1,316,900) 1.0000000 (1,316,900)
12/1/2012 (1,206,600) (1,206,600) 1.0000000 (1,206,600)
12/1/2013 (1,039,900) (1,039,800) 1.0000000 (1,039,900)
12/1/2013 Net Sale Proceeds 16,398,604 16,398,604 1.0000000 16,398 604
($3,401,396)  ($18,707,800) ($22,109,296) ($22,109,296)
Summary: Sale Price:

Total Private Debt $45,200,000 8.00% Cap Rate  $51,446,250

Total Equity In 19,800,000 Loan Payoff (35,047 646)

Total Private Financing $69,000,000 Net Amount Valued $16,398,604

8.00% Cap Rate after 10 years of stable operation
Yr. 10 NOI $4,115,700
[Equity IRR= NIA 1

Fahnestock & Co. Inc.

(1/114/2002, 1:15 AM) — 633962_1 -(TIF_Report_1_NO_TIF).XLS



Schedule 28 Deaveloper Pro Forma - No TIF
PROFORMA
BANNISTER MALL REDEVELOPMENT TO THREE TRATLS MALL
Inflation 3.0% ‘Ferms of Debt
Equity 20% Term 22 years
Grant 0% Interest 9.0%
Debt 80% Incurred as development costs are incurred
2002 2003 2004 1008 2006
DEVELOPMENT COSTS T3% 27%
Owner Development Costs $ 61,500,000 § 45,000,000 16,500,000
Cumulative Total 3 45,000,000 61,500,000
*=TIF Amount $ 31,500,000
REVENUES 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Per Square Foot Per Year

Rental Income - Minimum b3 15.00 4,754,500 5,628,100 5,806,000 5,989,100 6,177,800
Temporary Tenant Income 1.00 317,000 326,500 336,300 346,400 356,800
Rental Income - Overages 1.00 317,000 326,500 336,300 346,400 356,800

Less vacancy factor 10.0% {538,900) (555,000) (571,760} (588,800 (606,500)
Common Area Charges 3.00 950,900 1,267,900 1,305,900 1,345,100 1,385,500
Property Taxes Recovery 2.00 633,900 652,900 672,500 692,700 713,500
Insurance 0.05 15,800 16,300 16,800 17,300 17,800
Escalation Charges 0.25 79,200 81,600 84,000 86,500 89,10¢
Sale of Uttilities 1.50 475,400 489,700 504,400 519,500 535,100
Marketing Revenues 0.50 158,500 163,300 168,200 173,200 178,400
Miscellaneous Income 0.50 158,500 163,300 168,200 173,200 178,400
Total Revenues $ 24.30 s 7,321,800 8,561,100 8826900 S 9,100,600 $ 9,382,700
OPERATING EXPENSES 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Square Feet of Responsibility (excludes
ail anchors} 480,000 480,060 480,000 480,000 480,000
Parking Lot 3 0.16 3 56,700 77,900 80200 $ 82,600 § 85,100
Utilittes 1.31 471,825 648,000 667,400 687,400 708,100
Security 1.06 380,700 522,800 538,500 554,700 571,300
Mall HVAC 0.20 72,900 100,100 103,100 106,200 109,400
Snow Remaval 0.09 32,400 44,500 45,800 47,200 48,600
Trash Removal 0.09 32,400 44,500 45,800 47,200 48,600
Landscaping 023 81,000 111,200 114,600 118,000 121,600
Elevator/Escalator 011 40,500 55,600 57,300 59,000 60,800
Roof Repair 0.03 12,150 16,700 17,200 17,700 18,200
Other Maintenance 116 419,175 575,700 592,900 610,700 629,000
Central Utility System 0.02 8,100 [1,100 11,500 11,800 12,200
Office Area Services 0.02 3,100 11,100 11,500 11,800 12,200
Advertising 037 133,650 183,500 189,100 154,700 200,600
Promotions/Special Events 014 48,600 66,700 68,700 70,800 72,900
Christmas Décor/Events 0.05 16,200 22200 22,900 23,600 24,300
Marketing Administration on 403,500 55,600 57,300 59,000 60,800
Merchants Association 023 81,000 111,200 114,600 118,000 121,600
Liability Insurance 019 68,850 94,600 97,400 100,300 103,300
Property Insurance 0.03 12,150 16,700 17,200 17,700 18,200
Special Insurance 0.02 8,100 11,100 11,500 11,800 12,200
Bad Debt Allowance 0.14 48,600 66,700 68,700 70,800 72,900
On-site Payroll/Benefits 0.74 267,300 367,100 378,100 389,400 401,100
Professional Services 016 56,700 77,900 80,200 82,600 85,100
Other 0.14 48,600 66,700 68,700 70,800 72,900
Subtotal $ 6.80 psf s 2,446,200 3,359,200 3,460200 § 3,563,800 S 3,671,000
Maintenance Near Anchors 10,000 10,300 10,600 10,900 11,200
Management Agent Fees 4% of rent 190,200 225,100 232,200 239,600 247,100
Leasing Agent Fees 5 410" 2002-2004 1,476,000 2,007,000 2,087,500 1,075,200 1,107,500

- 2.05 2005-2024 T AR [ o

Property Taxes 204,100 204,100 1,106,100 1,106,100 1,150,800
Total Operating Expenses $ 1177 psf s 4,326,500 5,825,700 6,897,000 § 5995600 §$ 6,187,600
NET OPERATING INCOME s 2,995360 2,735,400 1,929,900 $ 3,105000 § 3,195,100
SCENARIO ¥ NO TIF FINANCING L2008 2006
Total Development Costs 16,500,000
Less: Cash Proceeds from Local TIF 30
Total Owner Development Caosts 16,500,000
Equity portion of Development Costs 3,300,000
Debt portion of Development Costs 80% 49,200,000 36,000,000 13,200,000
Annual Debt Service at Quarterly Payments (83,772,400) (85,155,600) (85,155,600) (55,155,600) (35,155,600)
NET CASH FLOW FOR YALUATION $1,109,100 ($2,420,200) (83,225,700) ($2,050,600) {$1,960,500)

Fahnestock & Co. Inc.

(Developer Pro Forma - No TIF - Page 1 of 2)

(11172002, 12:59 AM) — £33562_1 -(TIF_Repon_1_NO_TF)XLS



Schedule 28 Devaloper Pro Forma - No TIF

PROFORMA Cap Rate 8%
BANNISTER MALL REDEVELOP NOI § 4,115,700
Value $51.446,250

Inflation Debt Payoff Amt. ($35,047,646)
Equity
Grant Sale Proceeds $16,398,604
Debt

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Owner Development Costs
Cumuiative Total

REVENUES 2007 2008 2009 2610 1011 2012 2013
PerS
Rental Income - Minimum 6,372,100 6,572,300 6,778,500 6,990,800 7,209,600 7,434,900 7,666,900
Temporary Tenant Income 367,500 378,500 389,900 401,600 413,600 426,000 438,800
Rental Income - Overages 367,500 378,500 389,900 401,600 413,600 426,000 438,800
Less vacancy factor (624,700) (643,460) (662,700 (682,600) (703,100) (724,200) (743,900)
Common Area Charges 1,427,100 1,469,900 1,514,000 1,559,400 1,606,200 1,654,400 1,704,000
Property Taxes Recovery 734,900 756,900 779,600 803,000 827,100 851,900 877,500
Insurance 18,300 18,800 19,400 20,000 20,600 21,200 21,800
Escalation Charges 91,800 94,600 97,400 100,300 103,300 106,400 109,600
Sale of Utilities 551,200 567,700 584,700 602,200 620,300 638,900 658,100
Marketing Revenues 183,800 189,300 195,000 200,900 206,900 213,100 215,500
" Miscellaneous Income 183,800 189,300 195,000 200,900 206,900 213,100 219,500
Total Revenues $ 9,673,300 $ 9972400 § 10.280,700 $ 10,598,100 3 10,925,000 S 11,261,700 $ £1,608,600
OPERATING EXPENSES 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2083
Square Feet of Responsibility (exciudes
ail anchors) 480,000 430,600 480,000 430,000 480,000 480,000 480,000
Parking Lot s 87,600 $ 90,300 $ 93,000 % 95800 $ 98,600 3% 101,600 % 104,600
Utilities 729,300 751,200 773,700 796,900 820,800 845,500 870,800
Security 588,400 606,100 624,300 643,000 662,300 682,200 702,600
Mall HVAC 112,700 116,100 119,500 123,100 126,800 130,600 134,500
Snow Removal 50,100 51,600 53,100 54,700 56,400 58,100 59,800
Trash Removal 50,100 51,600 53,100 54,700 56,400 58,100 59,800
Landscaping 125,200 129,000 132,300 136,800 140,900 145,100 149,500
Elevator/Escalator 62,600 64,500 66,400 68,400 70,500 72,600 74,700
Roof Repair 18,800 19,300 19,900 20,500 21,100 21,800 22,400
Other Maintenance 647,900 667,400 687,400 708.000 729,200 751,100 773,600
Central Utility System 12,500 12,900 13,300 13,700 14,100 14,500 14,900
Office Area Services 12,500 12,900 13,300 13,700 14,100 14,500 14,900
Advertising 206,600 212,800 219,200 225,700 232,500 235,500 246,700
Promotions/Special Events 75,100 77,400 79,700 82,100 84,500 87,100 89,700
Christmas Décor/Events 25,000 25,800 26,600 27,400 28,200 29,000 29,900
Marketing Administration 62,600 64,500 66,400 68,400 70,500 72,600 74,700
Merchants Association 125,200 129,000 132,800 136,800 140,900 145,100 145,500
Liability Insurance 106,400 109,600 112,900 116,300 119,800 123,400 127,100
Property Insurance 18,800 19,300 19,900 20,500 21,100 21,800 22,400
Special Insurance 12,500 12,900 13,300 13,700 14,100 14,500 14,900
Bad Debt Allowance 75,100 77,400 79,700 82100 84,500 87,100 89,700
On-site Payrol/Benefits 413,200 425,600 438,300 451,500 465,000 479,000 493,300
Professional Services 87,600 90,300 93,000 95,800 98,600 101,600 104,600
Other 75,100 77,400 79,700 82,100 84,500 87,100 89,700
Subtotal $ 3,780,900 § 3,894,900 $ 4011300 § 4,131,700 § 4255400 $ 4383500 $ 4,514,300
Maintenance Near Anchors 11,500 11,800 12,200 12,600 13.000 13,400 13,800
Management Agent Fees 254,900 262,900 271,100 279,600 288,400 297,400 306,700
Leasing Agent Fees 1,140,700 1,174,900 1,210,200 1,246,500 1,283,900 1,322,400 1,362,100
Property Taxes 1,150,800 1,197,300 1,197,300 1,245,600 1,245,600 1,296,000 1,296,000
Total Operating Expenses $ 6338800 S 6,541,800 § 6,702,100 § 6,916,000 $ 7,086300 $ 7312,700 $ 7,492,900
NET OPERATING INCOME $ 3,334,500 $ 3,430,600 $ 3,578,600 §$ 3,682,100 $ 3,838,700 § 3,949,000 § 4,115,700
e CTRO08 s 009 T ii2013
Total Development Costs
Less: Cash Proceeds from Local TIF
Total Owner Development Costs
Equity portion of Development Costs
Debt portion of Development Costs
Annual Debt Sexvice at Quarterty Pa (35,155,600) ($5,155,600) ($5,155,600) ($5,155,600) ($5,155,600) {$5,155,600) ($5,155,600)
NET CASH FLOW FOR VALUATI (51,821,100) ($1,725,000) ($1,5717,000) ($1,473,500) (51,316,900) ($1,206,600) ($1,039,900)

Fahnestock & Co. Inc (Deveioper Pro Forma - No TIF - Page 2 of 2) (111172002 12:59 AM) - 633962_1 -(TF_Repor_1_NO_TIF) XLS



ASSUMPTION

1. The mall continues to operate without TIF, the "steady state" hypothesis.

Discussion: Not analyzed. Given the current state of mall retail and high
level of vacancy the mall owners have told us the mall
cannot operate without significant enhancement. The "but-
for" analysis provided by the deveioper demonstrates that
repositioning the mall through private investment alone is
not economically feasible.

Analysis
Performed: None

Fahnestock & Co. Inc. 1/11/2002 — Hypothetical_1 xis



Area Development Review

The foliowing analyses were performed to test varlous outcomes for Benjamin Plaza / Bannister Mall area. The analysis relates
to retall sales and earnings tax revenues generated. The analyses does not address the Issue of property tax revenues. In
general, for retallers, property taxes would Increase or decease In tandem with sales activity.

Property taxes were not analyzed because most of the economic benefit to the City Is derlved from earnings taxes and sales
taxes.

ASSUMPTION
2. The Bass Pro transaction fails and the Mall is shuttered: "base line" hypothesis.

Discussion:  Without the repositioning of the mall through the addition of Bass Pro, we believe the following
scenario Is reasonable:

1. The Dillards store closes and does not reopen.

2. The Jones Store closes during 2002.

3. The mall owners close the rest of the mall and list the property for sale.
4. Sears continues to operate thefr store as a stand-alone property.

5. The mall remains shuttered untll alternative users are found.

6. The Benjamin Plaza area declines.

Some years pass before alternative uses are found. There can be no assurance that the mallIs
reopened as a retall center. If the mall is reopened as a retall center we believe that any purchaser
would seek significant incentives from the City (TIF, Chap. 353, etc.).

Analysis 1. Bannister Mall 2063 sales are for Sears only,
Performed: 2. The Montgomery Wards store is not reused for retail
3. Benjamin Plaza West sales decline 5% per-year
4. Benjamin Plaza East sales decline 5% per-year
5. All outlot sales decline 5% per-year
6. The mall remains shuttered, no alternate use is fount for the Jength of the analysis,
7. The projection Is for 15 years.
[ Weighted Avg. Ann. Sales / Sq.Ft.: $ 150 | | 1.5] [$ 18,000 ]
Employees Average
Avg, Sales $ Per 1,000 Annual
Location otal S Vacant Open £54q. Ft, Sq, Ft. Wage
Montgomery Ward 110,658 110,658 4] 150 4] -
Benjamin Plaza West #7716 13,000 104,716 150 157 2,826,000
Dillards 173326 173,326 h] 150 o} -
Jones 153,885 153,885 a 150 0 -
JC Penney 134,633 134,633 0 150 ] -
Sears 156,564 156,564 150 234 4,212,000
Bannister Mall - Small Shop 388,201 388,201 [¢] 150 o -
Bannister Malf - Outlots 24,417 34,417 150 51 918,000
Bannister Square 84,000 76,000 8,000 150 12 216,000
ToysRUs 67,716 67,716 150 101 1,818,000
Best Buy 37,000 37,000 150 55 990,000
Benjamin Plaza West Vacant 13,000 13,000 0 150 4} -
o Benjamin Plaza East 266,693 266,693 150 400 7,200,600
Benjamin Plaza East 287,337 287,337 150 431 7,758,000
Benjamin Plaza East 18,669 18,669 150 28 504,000
Qutlots East of Hillcrest 78,274 78,274 150 117 2,106,000
2003 - Base Year 2,122,089 1,062,703 1,059,386 1,586 28,548,000
Taxes Revenue
2003 - Base Year Total Sales:: $158,907,900 2.25% $3,575,428
Total Wages: $28,548,000 1.00% $285,480

} Total Clty Tax Revenue: $ 3,860,908

Yearly Inflation Cumulative

Total / {Deflation) Total
¥r.1 $ 3,860,908 $ 3,860,908
Yr, 2 3,667,862 (5.00%) 7,528,770
Yr. 3 3,484,469 (5.00%) 11,013,239
Yr. 4 3,310,246 (5.00%) 14,323,485
Yr. 5 3,144,733 (5.00%) 17,468,219
Yr. 6 2,987,497 (5.00%) 20,455,715
Yr. 7 2,838,122 (5.00%) 23,293,837
Yr. 8 2,696,216 (5.00%) 25,990,053
Yr. 9 2,561,405 {5.00%) 28,551,458
Yr. 10 2,433,335 {5.00%) 30,984,793
yr. 11 2,311,668 {5.00%) 33,296,461
Yr. 12 2,196,085 (5.00%) 35,492,546
¥r. 13 2,086,280 (5.00%) 37,578,826
Yr. 14 1,981,966 (5.00%) 39,560,793
Yr. 15 1,882,868 {5.00%) 41,443,661

Yr. 10 Total  $41,443,661

Fahnestock & Co. Inc. 11172002 ~ Hypothetical_1.:s



Area Development Review

The following analyses were performed 1o test various outcomes for Benj
earnings tax revenues ger d. The analy does not addi

increase or decease in tandem with sales activity.

Property taxes were not analyzed because most of the economic bensfit to the City is derived from eamnings taxes and sales taxes.

ASSUMPTION

3. The Bass Pro transaction fails, the Mall is shuttered, Benjamin Plaza Begins to Fail: "worst case” hypothesis.

jamin Plaza / Bannister Mall area. The analysis relates to retail sales and
the issue of property tax revenues. In general, for retailers, property taxes would

Discussion:  Without the repositioning of the mall through the addition of Bass Pro, we believe the following scenario is

reasonable:

1. The Dillards store closes and does not reopen.

2. The Jones Store closes during 2002.

3. The mall owners close the rest of the mall and list the propeity for sale.
4. Sears continues to operate their store as a stand-alone property.

5. The mall remains shuttered until alternative users are found.

6. The Walmart Cioses
7. The Benjamin Plaza area vacancy goes to 25% with fusther declines.

Some years pass before alternative uses are found. There can be no assuran

retail center. if the mall is reopened as a retail center we believe that an,

incentives from the City (TIF, Chap. 353, etc.).

Analysis 1. Bannister Mall 2003 sales are for Sears only.
Performed: 2. The Monigomery Wards store is not reused for retail
3. Benjamin Plaza West sales decline 25% in first year and then 5% per-year
4. Benjamin Plaza East sales decline 25% in first year and then 5% per-year
5. The Walmart closes

6. All outlot sales decline 5% per-year

7. The mall remains shuttered until alternative users are found.
8. The projection is for 5 years.

ce that the mall is recpened as a
y purchaser would seek significant

[ Weighted Avg. Ann. Sales / Sq. Ft: § 150] [ 25] [ 18,000
Employees Average
Avg. Sales $ Per 1,000 Annual
Location Total 8q. Ft. Vacant Open 18qg. Ft Sq. Ft Wage
Montgomery Ward 110,658 110,658 0 150 0 -
Benjamin Plaza West 117,716 39,179 78,537 150 186 3,528,000
Dillards 173,326 173,326 o] 150 Q -
Jones 153,885 153,885 o] 150 0 -
JC Penney 134,633 134,633 o 150 Q -
Sears 156,564 155,564 150 391 7,038,600
Bannister Mall - Srnali Shop 388,201 388,201 o] 150 o -
Bannister Mall - Qutiots 34,417 8,604 25813 150 64 1,152,000
Bannister Square 84,000 76,000 8,000 150 20 360,000
Toys R Us 67 716 67,716 150 169 3,042,000
Best Buy 37,000 37,000 150 92 1,656,000
Benjamin Plaza West Vacant 13,000 13,000 0 150 0 -
Benjamin Plaza East . . 266,693 266,693 o 150 o -
Benjamin Plaza East . 287,337 71,834 215503 150 538 9,684,000
Benjamin Plaza East 18,669 4,667 14,002 150 35 630,000
Cutiots East of Hillcrest 78,274 18,568 58,706 150 146 2,628,000
2003 - Base Year 2,122,089 1,460,249 661,840 1,651 29,718,000
Taxes Revenue
2003 - Base Year Total Sales:: $99,275963 2.25% $2,233,70%
Total Wages: $29,718,000 1.00% $2687,180
[__ Tolal City Tax Revenue:. _ § _ 2.530,389 ]
Yearly Inflation Cummulative
Total / (Deftation) Total
Yr. 1 $ 2,530,889 2,530,889
Yr. 2 2,404,345 (5.00%) 4,935,234
Yr.3 2,284,127 (5.00%) 7,219,361
Yr 4 2,188,921 (5.00%) 9,388,282
Yr.5 2,081,425 (5.00%) 11,450,707
Yr. 6 1,958,354 (5.00%) 13,408,061
yr.7 1,860,436 (5.00%) 15,269,487
Yr. 8 1,767,414 {5.00%) 17,036,912
Yr. 9 1,678,044 (5.00%) 18,715,855
¥Yr. 10 1,595,001 (5.00%) 20,311,047
Y. i1 1,515,337 (5.00%) 21,826,383
Yr. 12 1,439,570 {5.00%) 23,265,953
¥r. 13 1,367,591 (5.00%) 24,633,545
Yr. 14 1,299,212 (5.00%) 25,832,757
Yr. 15 1,234,251 (5.00%) 27,167,008

Yr.10Total § 27,167,008

Fahnestock & Co. Inc.
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Area Development Review

The following analyses were performed to test various outcomes for Benjamin Plaza / Bannister Mall area. The analysis relates to retail sales and
eamings tax revenues generated. The analyses does not address the issue of property tax revenues. In general, for retailers, property taxes
would increase of decease in tandem with sales activity.

Property taxes were not analyzed because most of the economic benefit to the City is derived from eamings taxes and sales taxes.

ASSUMPTION
4. The Bass Pro transaction is completed, the Mall is repositioned, the area improves: "best case” hypothesis.

Discussion:  Without the repositioning of the mail through the addition of Bass Pro, we believe the following scenario is
reasonable:

The Dillards store reopens in 2003.
The .lones Store stays open. \.: a 3
The mall is repositioned. \

Sears continues to operate their store. S( (73 \
The Benjamin Plaza area gets stronger. X

nhwe

Analysis 1. Bannister Mall is repositioned for 2003
Performed: 2. The Montgomery Wards store is reused for retait
3. Benjamin Plaza West sales increase 2% per-year k
4. Benjamin Plaza East sales increase 2% per-year c),(
5. All outlot sales increase 2% per-year
6. The projection is for 15 years.
| Weighted Avg. Ann. Sales/ Sg. Ft.: § 160 | 28] [§ 18,000 |
Employees Average
Avg. Sales § Per 1,000 Annual
Location Total Sq. Ft. Vacant Open 18q. Ft. Sq. Ft. Wage
Montgomery Ward 110,658 110,658 150 276 4,968,000
Benjamin Plaza West 117,716 117,716 150 284 5,292,000
Dillards 173,326 173,326 150 433 7,794,000
Jones 153,885 153,885 150 384 6,912,000
Bass Pro 130,000 130,000 300 325 5,850,000
Sears 156,564 156,564 150 391 7,038,000
Bannister Mall - Small Shop 300,000 15,000 285,000 150 712 12,816,000
Bannister Mall - Outlots 34,417 34,417 150 26 1,548,000
Bannister Square 84,000 84,000 o] 150 0 -
Toys R Us €7,716 67,716 150 169 3,042,000
Best Buy 37,000 37,000 150 92 1,656,000
Benjamin Plaza West Vacant 13,000 13,000 0 150 0 -
Benjamin Plaza East 266,693 266,693 150 666 11,988,000
Benjamin Plaza East 287,337 287,337 150 718 12,924,000
Benjarnin Plaza East 18,669 . 18,669 150 46 828,000
Outlots East of Hillcrest 78,274 tT 78,274 150 - 185 3,510,000
2003 - Base Year 2,029,255 112,000 1,917,255 4,787 86,166,000
Taxes Revenue
;k 2003 - Base Year Total Sales:: $307,088,250 2.25% $6,909, 486
Sr.\ 4 Total Wages: $86,166,000 1.00% $861,660
5% [ Totai City Tax Revenue: 57,771,146
Yearly Infiation Revenue Cumuiative
Total / (Deflation) (TIF Payments) Available Total
Yr.1 % 7,771,148 ($2,000,000) $ 5,771,146 $ -
Yr. 2 7,826,569 2% {2,000,000) 5,926,569 11,697,714
Yr. 3 8,085,100 2% (2,000,000) 6,085,100 17,782,814
Yr. 4 8,246 802 2% (2,000,000) 6,246,802 24,029,616
Yr.© 8,411,738 2% (2,000,000) 6,411,738 30,441,354
Yr. 6 8,579,973 2% (2,000,000) 6,579,973 37,021,327
Yr.7 8,751,572 2% (2,000,000) 6,751,572 43,772,899
Yr. 8 8,926,604 2% (2,000,000) 6,926,604 50,699,502
Yr. 8 9,105,136 2% (2,000,000) 7,105,136 57,804,638
Yr. 10 9,287,238 2% (2,000,000) 7,287,238 65,091,876
Yr 11 9,472,983 2% (2,000,000} 7,472,983 72,584,860
Yr. 12 9,662,443 2% {2,000,000) 7,662,443 80,227,302
Yr. 13 9,855,692 2% (2,000,000} 7,855,692 88,082,994
Yr. 14 10,052,806 2% (2,000,000) 8,052,806 96,135,800
Yr. 15 10,253,862 2% (200&000){ 8253862 104,389,661
Yr. 10 Total  $134 389,661 {$30,000,000) $104,389,661

Fahnestock & Co. Inc. 111172002 — Hypothetical_1.xs



EXHIBIT 10

EXISTING CONDITIONS STUDY
(BLIGHT STUDY)



Blight Study
For the
Three Trails Center

Tax Increment Financing Area

Prepared by the

Economic Development Corporation
of Kansas City Missouri



Introduction:

In order for the Tax Increment Financing Commission to recommend the approval of a
TIF district there must be a finding of blight for the area. The state TIF statute defines
blight as the following:

Blighted Area — An area which, by reason of the predominance of
defective or inadequate street layout, insanitary or unsafe conditions,
deterioration of site improvements, improper subdivision or obsolete
platting, or the existence of conditions which endanger life or property by
fire and other cause, or any combination of such factors, retards the
provision of housing accommodations or constitutes an economic or social
liability or a menace to the public health, safety, morals, or welfare in its
present condition and use.

This study is intended to examine the area with regard to whether it has a blighting
influence for the City of Kansas City as defined in the above statute.

Location:

The area examined is illustrated in the attached Map 1. The boundaries are East 87"
on the North, Hilicrest Road on the East, and Interstate Highway 435 on the West. The
southern boundary is East Bannister Road except it will move further South to include

Bannister Square. This area is south of Bannister Road and between Marion Road and
Interstate Highway 435.

The properttes in this area include:

1. Bannister Square — The shopping area located south of Bannister Road and
east of Marion Road.

2. The outlots surrounding Bannister Mall which front on Bannister and Hillcrest
Road. These lots include a recently vacated bank building at the corner of
Bannister Road and Hillcrest and various restaurant and small businesses.

3. Benjamin Plaza West - The strip mall located to the North of Bannister Mall
and West of Hillcrest,

4. The former Montgomery Ward site — The vacant building that formerly
housed Montgomery Ward and the adjacent vacant auto repair building.



5. The Hotel property on the northern edge of the area, fronting on East g7"
Street.

By virtue of the street layout and platting these properties constitute a discernible area
and have an influence on each other's value. This blight study will examine these
propetties as parts of one definable area.

Findings:

An examination of parcels surrounding Bannister Mail provides ample evidence that a
situation of blight exists, as defined by the TIF statute.

I. Existence of insanitary or unsafe conditions

There are many examples of insanitary or unsafe conditions in the Bannister Mall
area. These include unsafe pavement that has deteriorated and poses a hazard,
illegal dumping of trash, trash and debris that is strewn about the arca. The
pictures attached document numerous instances of insanitary and unsafe conditions.

I1. Deterioration of site improvements

The aging of the mall area has resulted in some serious deterioration of site
improvements.  This includes the previously mentioned deterioration of pavement
and parking arcas. There is also deterioration of the landscaping improvements in
the area. There are many vacant structures in the defined area and the landscaping
around these buildings seems to be in the worst condition. The pictures attached
ittustrate examples of the deterioration of site improvements.

111. The existence of conditions which endanger life or property by fire and other cause

The area currently has a vacancy rate of 44%. This high level of vacancy increases
the risk of fire or other damage to the vacant structures.

V. Economic or social liability

The area around Bannister has become an economic liability for the City of Kansas
City. As stated earlier the area has a vacancy rate of 44%. This is indicative of the

downward trend of the area and has the possibility of negatively influencing existing
retailers and decreasing their revenue.

The factors above are illustrated in the following pictures and serve to prove that a
situation of blight exists in the study area.



Bannister Square
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Figuz:Vacant Movie Theater in Bannister Square i
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Figure 4: Pavement damage and illega! dumping in Bannister Square.



Figure 5: Potholes in Bannister Square Parking Lot.
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Figure 6. Deterioratingloadin '. nit a. -
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Figure 7: Deirg entrance at Bannister

Vacant, boarded up building in Bannistequar.
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Eure 10: Iilepit BannistrSae.




Figre 11: cant estaura site at Bannister Square



Bannister Mall Outlots

‘Figure 13: Pothole in Bank Building parking lot.



Figure 14: Trash and debris on Bannister Mall Outlots.




Figure 16: Illegal dumping on Bannister Mail Outlots.



Figure 17: Pavement deterioration in Bannister Mall Outlots.

Figure 18: Pavement deterioration in Bannister Mall Qutlots.



Figu 2:Paeentdtr0raion in Bannister Mall QOutlots.



Figure 21: Pavement deterioration in Bannister Mall Qutlots.



Benjamin Plaza West

Figure 23: Vacant storefront in Benjmin Plaza West.



| Fiure 24: atsert jain Pfa West.




Hotel Property

Figure 25: Hote! property in disrepair.

Figure 26: Infrastructure deterioration on the Hotel property.




Figure 27: Hotel property in disrepair.
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Lamry Marks

10 5. Broadway, Suite 1640
Sh Louis, MO 63102-1743
Phone. {314) 421-2800 Strategies
Fax: (314) 421-3401

£-mall Imarks@dovelopment-sirategies.com

Development

aX

To: John Fransen From: Bob Lewis

David Frantze - Larry Marks
Craig Fischman

Laura Whitener

Fax:  {310) 398-3585 Date: December 12, 2001
(B16)691-3405
(313)851-1350

(816)221-0102

Phone: Pages: 9

Ro: Bannister Mall Btight Study

O Urgent L] For Review [ Please Comment (I Ploase Reply O Please Recycle

Comments:

Attached is a copy of the revised blight analysis for Bennister Mall. | have triad 1o incarporate all of the commenls
that | received.

Craig asked that ws Include a soction on the histarical Teduction in sales texes genarated by Bannisier Mah,
However, lo date we have not recoived this information from the Chy.

Ploase call with any questions or comments.



DATA AND ANALYSIS OF
CONDITIONS OF BLIGHT
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BANNISTER MALL
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

Prepared By:

Development Strategies, Inc.
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

Banmister Mall was constructed in 1980. Thus, many of its building and sitc clements are
reaching the end of their useful life and need to be replaced or significantly renovated.

In addition 10 its physical obsolescence, the mall has become functionally obsolete as a
madern retail cenler. Patrons today require attractive and convenicnt shopping
opportunities where they can gnickly find what they are looking for given their busy
schedules.

Finally, the ability to make the necessary physical and functional improvements to
Banmister Mall is hampered by its loss of competitive market position. When Bannister
Mall was constructed, it was the largest and by far the newest regional mall in the
southern portion of the Kansas City metropolitan area. It retained this posilion for
several years. However, recent additions of retail space in the southem and eastern
portions of the metropolitan area have contributed to Bannister Mall’s inability to remain
competitive. These new shopping centers include Town Center Plaza, a 700,000 square
foot center construcled in 1996 in 1.cawood, Kansas, only 4 miles to the east of Bannister
Mall and, the Great Malj of The Great Plains constructed in 1997 in Olathe, Kansas. This
1,200,000 square feet super regional shopping center is only 8 miles from Bannister Mall.
In addition, Summit Woods Crossing has been conslructed, Ouk Park mall has been
cnlarged with the construction of a department store, and TIF projects in Independence,
Lee’s Summit and Blue Springs have resulted in an explosion of competitive retail space.

In summary, the situation of blight exists for Bannister Mall, as exhibited in the following
Ways:

» The mall’s vut-of-date design and unsafe conditions due to poor internal circulation
and poor exterior signage and site cirenlation.

s  Anold and _obsélctc'plaﬁing of ownership, which makes it difficult to address the

problems and needed improvements of the mall in a comprehensive and efficient
manner.

* Deteriorated and outdated improvements which have reached the end of their useful
life dictating the need to replace the roof of the mall, rework and replace the clectrical
system for exterior lighting, replace significant portions of the parking Jots, replace
most of the interior lighting for the mall, and the construction of an i gation system
to maintain landscaping throughout the mall site,

» A decline in assessed value of nearly 41% over the past five years, with the prospect
of sinking lower in the future, unless cortective measures are taken,

» A decline in small shop occupancy from nearly 75% 1o less than 50% in the past four
years.

BANNISTER MALL BLIGHT ANALYSIS 1
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« The closing of the 1.C. Penney store in July, 2000.

* The closing of the Bannister Mall V Theater located inside the mall.

These blighting factors are described in greater detail in the following sectians of this
report.

Iny conclusion, Bannister Mall is blighted both physically, functionally, and econonncally.
In order for the twenty-year-old Bannister Mall to remain viable and compelitive, it must
be repositioned in the market. Without a repositioning of the mall and significant
renovation or replacement of many of the mall’s outdated or deteriorated interior and
extenior improvements, the mall will slip further into blight, which will impact
neighboring retail that is also showing signs of blight as well as affecting nearby
residential neighborhoods.

OVERVIEW

Ranmister Mall was constructed in 1980 on a 90-acre parcel of land located on the
northeast quadrant of the 1-435 and Bannister Road mterchange. When 1t was
constructed over 20 years ago, it was the largest regional mall in the southern portion of
the Kansas City metropolitan area,

The mall contains vver 1 million square feet of space including departinent stores, small
shops space, and pad sites. Uil recently, the mall was anchored by four major
departrnenis stores - Sears, Dilljards, J.C. Penney, and The Jones Store. However, the

J.C. Penney store closed its doors in July 2000. Each department store owns ils own
buttding.

The mail also contains small shop spaces with nearly 390,000 square feet of gross
leaseable arca. Over half of the small shop space is presently vacant or occupied by
tenants with below market temporary leases. In addition, the mall has a food court,
which is Jargely vacant, and an obsolete movie theater, which is also vacant.

DEFINITION OF BLIGHTED AREA
Ir RSMo 99.805(1} of the TIF Act, the statute states the definition of a blighted area as:

- an area which, by reason of the predominunce of defective or inadequate street
layout, unsanitary or unsafe conditions, deferioration of site improvements,
Improper subdivision or obsolete plaiting, or the existence of conditions, which
endanger life or property by fire and other causes, or any combination of such
Jactors, retards the provision of housing accommodations or constitutes an
economic or social liubility or a menace 10 the public heaith, safety, morals, or
welfare in its present condition and use;

The following analysis examines and documents the conditions of the Bannjster Mall
property to determine if these blighting factors are present, Notably, the criteria which

BANNISTER MALL BLIGHT ANALYSIS 2
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define a “blighted area” recognize the functional as well as physical deficiencies.
Manifestations of blight may be physical, such as “deterioration of site improvements” or
“unsanitary conditions,” or functional, such as “inadequate street layout” or “improper
subdivision” or a combination of these factors. In peneral, functional deficiencies are
icss noticeable to casual observation. Nevertheless, the predominance of functional
dehciencies can simnilarly produce the significant economic or social liabilities which
Justify public intervention through redevelopment.

For example, various blighting factors present at Bannister Mall may not be obvious to
the casual observer. No glaring physical defects are readily apparent. Nevertheless,
more thorough investigation (detailed below) reveals a predominance of cerain
functional and physical deficiencies identified in the TIF act as defining a “blighted
area.” These deficiencics have already produced a regional mall that, in #s present
conditien and use, has become an economic liability. Further, failure to address these
blighting factors will inevitably result in additional physical deterioration, dysfunction,
and economic obsolescence to an extent which will become impossible to ignore.

DATA GATHERING METHODOLOGY

This analysis has been designed and conducted to comply with the specific requirements
of Section 99.805(1) RSMo. The analysis and the requisite field work wete prefonned
during October and November of 2001. Observations and conclusions are based on site
inspections of the Bannister Mall property and facilities and on the consuliant’s
familiarity with local real estate market conditions and trends.

RLIGHTING FACTORS

Unsafe Conditions

Poor and Dangerous Mall Circulation--Bannister Mall is a two-level regional shopping
center. However, there is no elevator service for the small shaps located between the

“major department stores. The only elevators are loeated within the depariment stores and

are typically not easy to {ind. Consequently, parents with children in strollers ar disabled
individuals rely on the available escalators which fosters the potentiat for accidents and
harm to these individuals,

The interior circulation problems are further exacerbated by the lack of escalators at the
ends of the mall where it would be logical to provide easy access from one level to
another. Instead, stairs are provided at these locations making it difficult and potentially
dangerous for many individuals to move from one level to the other. At the north end of
the mall, it is approximately 400 feet from the entrance to The Jones Store to the nearest

escalator. At the south end of the mall, it is approximately 475 feet from the entrance to
the Sears store to the nearest escalator,

Foor Signage and Site Circulation--Bannister Mall suffers from a lack of signage which
can create uncertainty and potentially dangerous distractions. The vnly signage
designating the name of the mall is located on a structure near the intersection of 1-435
and Bannister Road. At best, the sign is barely visible from I-435. There is no signage

=
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for patrons approaching on Hillerest Road or Bannisier Road. This creates uncertamty
and a potential for accidents for drivers unfamiliar with the area.

Upon entering the mall property from the muHiple approaches that arc possible, signage
providing infornation about the respective stores is either non-existent or very limited.
This again creates confusion and traffic hazards for individuals who are unfamiliar with
the mall.

Deteriorated Sife Improvements

Bannister Mal] has generally been weil maintained and appears in good condition to the
casual observer, However, given the age of the mall, there are a number of items which
must be replaced or installed for the mall 10 remain competitive and viable.

Roaf Replacement-- The existing mall roof, composed of huilt-up tar and gravel, is the

original installation. It has been maintained and patched, as needed, however, the typical
life span of this type of roof is 20 years. A recent study indicated that the entire roof is af
the end of its useful Jife and needs to be replaced at a cost in excess of $2 million dollars.

Entrance/Canopy Liphting-- The exterior lighting for the mall is both old and energy
incificient. In particular, the lighting at the entries of the mall contain over a hundred
£0-watt bulbs. Not only is this highly metficient, but it is maintenance intensive to
replace bumed out lamps.

Parking Lot Lighting-- The wiring conduil for parking lot lights was not ghied together
during the original construction. Over the years, as the ground has shified the pipes have
vomg apart, scraping insulation off of the wires. Once there is even a tiny cut in the
insulation, ground water comes in confact with the wire causing a short in the Jights. The
only way ta repair the problem js to remove and replace entire runs of conduit, which arc
generally several hundred feet in length.

Deteriorated Parking Lots-- The parking lot has been patched and maintained over the
years in accordance with common asphalt repair practices. Mall ownership spent over .
$880,000 in 1999 to replace sections of the parking lot. Age now dictates that additional
farge portions be replaced and restriped.

Landscape Iirigation-- Part of a shopping center’s competitive advantage is its
Jandscaping. Bannister Mall’s landscape plan lacks a complete frrigation system
resulting in low quality design and appearance by today’s retail standards. It also
requires imaintenance intensive hand watering procedures. Large grassy berms, which

could be an atiractive feature, instead appear brown and barren as early as July each year
due to lack of irmigation.

Interior Lighting--The mall has approximately 1706 fluorescent larnps that are older,
cnergy inefficient F40 style. These fixtures should be replaced with new energy etiicient
TR lamps with elecironic ballast.

BANNMISTER MALL BLIGHT ANALYSIS 4
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Entrance Doors-- Most mall eptrance doors are original. They have been maintained by
professional contractors, however repair parts are no longer available. These doors need
to be replaced because they caniot be repaired.

Sight Lines-- The design of the mall creates poor si ght lines, which is a symptom of
functional obsolescence. It can be difficult to locate stores due 1o these poor sight lines.
Today’s shopper has limited time and needs a more efficient layout to be able to see
where they want to go quickly.

Improper Subdivision or Obsolete Platting

The Bannister Mal property is comprised of ten separate parcels varying in size from
0.86 acres to nearly 24.5 acres. The subdivision of the mall property with six separate
owners and the irregular configuration of the parcels, particularly “parcel 1, which
contains the smaller mall shops and some of the mall access, makes it difficult to
undertake the type of coordinated approach for the repositioning of the mall to allow it to
e brought up to modem retait standards.

Economic Liability

As indicated below, Bannister Matl, in jts present configuration and occupancy, has
become an economice lability for the City of Kansas City, with the prospect of becoming
an even grealer economic problem if the downward trends are not quickly reversed.

Decline in Assessed Value and Real Estate Taxes—As reflected in the following table |
the assessed value of Bannister Mall declined by nearly 41% belween 1996 and 2001.
This has resulted in a significant loss in property taxes for the City of Kansas City.

Summary of Assessed Value of Bannister Mall 1996-2001

Murket Value
1996 $16,347,528
1997 $16.313,220
1998 $14,126,550
1999 $10,422,821
2000 $9,712,595
2001 $9,658,350

Source: Bannister Mall records,

It is important to note that the assessed value of the mall for 2001 is being appealed and
may be significantly reduced. The appeal is based on recent bonafide sales offers.

Excessive Vacancy Rates-- As of November 1, 2001, Bannister Mall has a total vacancy
rate of nearly 22%, including the large department steres. Even more important, the
vacancy rate is 49% excluding the department stores. This is an exceptionally high
vacancy rate since it is the small shops that typically carry the operating expense of a
retail center. The problem is further compounded when shops with temporary leases
paying lower than market rent are taken into consideration. This type of lease represents

BANNISTER MALL BLIGHT ANALYSIS 5
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over 8% of all smail shop space. Thus, 37% of all shop space, which retall centers must

rely on for thewr existence, is either vacant or paying below market rent on a temporary
basis.

Included in the vacancy figures quoted above is a five-screen mavie theater containing
over 23,000 gross leasable square fect of space. The small, out-of-date chasacter of the
theater makes it difficult to leasc the movie theater to operators of large movie chains.
Recent efforts to operate as a “$1 movie house” have failed. It is very doubtful that a
user could be found to vecupy the space in its present condition. Renovating the theater
as refail space would be extremely expensive.

turther emphasizing the occupancy problems of the Bannister Mail 1s the high vacancy
level of the food court, which is less than & third occupied. Given the relatively small
size of the foed court (Iess than 9,000 square feet) for the size of Bannister Mall, the
excessive vacancy rate reflects a serious lack of patronage for the mall as a whole.

It 13 important 1o note the vacancy rates of Bannister Mall are symptomatic of a larger
vacancy problem in the retail surrounding the mall. Bannister Square, located across
Banmister Road directly south of the entry to Bannister Mall, 1s entirely vacant except for
one store and bank occupying a pad site. This center has a {recslanding, cld-style movie
theater, which is highly unlikely to be leased in its present condition. Several theater
chaing are in bankrupicy, there 18 a glut of dated vacant theater space available, and thys
styie theater is simply not being reopened.

Signilicant vacaneies are also present in the Benjamin Placa shopping center focated
directly north and east of Bannister Mall. Vacancies include small shops, the former
Momgemery Ward’s building, and a former Cirenit City store,

Vacancics are also present in the retail centers located to the east of Bannister Mall across
Hillcrest Road. Several restanrants along the east side of Hillcrest Road are vacant. In
addition, there are vacaneies in the strip centers further to the east.

The vacancy problems also extend west of Bannister Mall at the 1-435 and Bannister
Read interchange. The former Pace Warehouse, and then Homequarters store, on the
northwest quadrant of [-435 and Bannister Road is essentially vacant (currently partially
uscd for storage on a short-term lease) and has a negative image and impact on the entire

retail aren. The Home Depot retail center in the southwest quadrant also has vacant retail
space.

Given the current vacancies in Bannister Mall, as well as its neighboring retail
developments, it is highly unlikely that Bannister Mall can simply be revccupied as a
traditional regional retail center. Thus, the mat] must be repositioned in the retail market
if 1t 1s again to become an important retail attraction that can be competitive and that can
serve as a catalyst for helping to revitalize the neighboring retail centers,

Rent Abatemenis-- Not reflected in the vacancy rates discussed ahove, are tenants that
have been granted rent reductions in order to entice them to stay open. These tenants
sales dropped dramaticaily and they requested a reduction in their monthty payments or

BANNISTER MALL BLIGHT ANALYSIS 6
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they would close, even if it was a violation of their lease. The mall has granted
reductions in order to maintain occupancy and offer shoppers the best selection of stores
possible. The result of most reductions is that the mall no longer collects for operating
expenses the tenani is supposed to pay.

BANNMISTER MALL BLIGHT ANALYSIS 7
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May 3, 2000

Mr._John Crawford

Economic Development Corporation
Of Kansas City, Missous

10 Petticoat Lane, Ste. 250

Kansas Cuy, MO 64106

Drear John:

We wre exploning several options in the Kansas City, Missourt area, and appreciale the support for our
spectic proposal i S E. Kansas City at 1-435 and Banmister Road. This site und building can work for
us from a functionahty standpomt, however, the pioperty has svine obvious and hidden defects which
make 1t impractical for any developer 1o senously consider without takng a big risk

The specific problein is the site was onginally a hillade slope, and was filled without adequate support.
The result has been a steady setthng and movement of the site and the building. The site needs to be
stabilized whach requires subsurface engineering support systems, as well as building repairs for the
movewscnt that has econed to date

Attached 35 a draft report from a oca) engineer that we hired to investigate reinedies to prevent further
movewment, along with lps initial estimate of costs. The final report will be complete on May 12, 2000
At that time 1 will forward a copy to you. The intial cost estinate for these repairs is estimated on a
preliminary basis between $700,000 - $1_000,000 for the site and building issues.

"We plan o spend between $10-12 million to furn this building into a wendertul showcase for outdoos ‘
cnthusiasts, which micludes exterior enhancements, landscaping, and extensive yterior ymprovernents.
We have 10 stores opened currently around the United States, und all have been well received by the
public, including the neighbors who are very proud of the impact the development has had on the area.
Thanks very much for your consideration and support.

Sincerely,

BASS PRO SHOPS

/igawﬁ b Coce /
DPavid DeCou
Director of Development

PAARCHBES ARCINDAVEDNWHSCRAWFORD

THE CREAT GUITDOORS.. PASS IT ON.®
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Regarding: Pretirminary Geclechnical Enginaering Services
Bass Pro Shopsa at Benjamin Plaza
3830 -- BB44 Hill Creat Road
Kensas City, Missoord
Project Nu. 02005126

- Dear Mr. Mettenneyer,

The pactechnical engincering  services assocloted with the evaluation of the former
Montgomery Ward Bullding at Benjarnin Plaza in Kansas City, Missowul 216 currently

T . proceeding. Becansa tha utlity Joceto servica was put able to mark undwrground utilltles urntil
rocently, we could not begin drillng at the slto untll May 3, 2000, We proceeded with the
parametric "desklop” study vsing available information abuut subswiface condlitions proviously
wvailable to us. This letter summarizes our analysis to dote.

The existing building is a two-story structure anclostng about 110,000 equara fest  Terracon
conducied a property condiilon assesement (PCA) of this etructure In 1898, At that time,
avidenea of floor and possible foundstion movement was observed, including:

« A 2-inch wide crack lotated on thu northenast floor siab;

» A 1.5” wida gap between tho north foundation well and the concrete floor slab (woest of
tha floor creck). No gap was noted to the east of the floor crack;

» Differsntial movement between thg nonh interltor stud walls and the porth exterior wall;

-  Two interior cclumns (northeast ske of the buitding) and saverel Interor water plpes '
apparently out of plumb;

- Minor exterior cracking neer the dumpster locatlon; and

= An offset door on the northwest building corner.

This study was undertaken to evaluale, to the extant pracbcsl, the causo of the observed floor
movement. A Nmited amount of ime In which o gathor daia hea been Irmposed on this study.
Thia relatively short tme frome has limited the methodologies available to ovaluate the preseit
rote of movement. Crack monitoring devices, inclinometers or exiensomelers wera not installed
a9 part of this study.

Ao M Aftvwoy B Colprdu m Goorgla s hizho m Hooks W ows Farzao M Kepnlucsky B MIANCSCE W Wistoned wl Mortens
Fokrachs B Movind W How Mevice | OWehome B Tenneswe B Torse B Litch B ¥Wmoonssy B VWylmng
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Indopandence, Mlssouri '

May 3, Z000

wWe reviowed avallable Informatlon, ncluding data accumulated for our 1888 PCA, and will
reviow the subsurface Information from e eight borings we are now driling ut tho site.

Review of Available Historical Records

The bistorical records reviewed for this project was limited 1o tha properly condlition assassmant
(PCA) prepared by Terracon in 1698, twa greding plans prepared and provided by Shafer,
Kine, and Warren (SKW), and the ofginal building plens for the Montgomery Ward Building
prepared by Ramos Design Copsultants,  The grading plans Included a “Pretiminary Site
Grading Flan for lhe Benjamnin Plaza - Phaso Two Arsa® deted April 27, 1990 and on
" Insuitoblr Maleral Removal Grading Plan® dated May 14, 1080.

Based upon our raview of the floor slab condltions noted In ke PCA, the observed cracklng in
\ho floor slab appeared o be slighlly lerger at the time of this report than In 1958, AddRionally,
ihe diffarential movement between this north interior walls and the north exterior wall appearsd
o be more pronounced. 1t should be noted that these observations ware bused on visual

_ evidence only since po monitoring devicse had been installed.

Our seview of the bulding plans indicated that the structure is supported by @ rombination of
inteslor spread foolings =t the ndividusl columnn locatlons and exierior cortinuous foolings and
spread footings supparbing the exiarior wall [oads and column loads, respectively. The footings
wore desdlgnad and proporioned based upon a maximum allowable bearng pressure of 3,500
psf for continuous footings snd 4,000 psf for sprond foolngs. The sizes of the spread foolings
varied from 3 io 9 feet squaro. The design depths of the foundations as Shown on the plans
varied from two to six foel,

The floor slab thickness varied from 4 inches within the main portion of the building and 5
Inchas with In storage area localed on the north end of the building. According 1o the plans, the
slab was reinforced with a welded wire fabylc and constructed over four Inches of crushod rock
over @ vapor barrer. The deslgn finlsh floor slevation of the slab was 202.0 feet,

The site grading plans show the existing contours In 1680 {pror to ¢dnstruction of the Ward
Bullding) and tho proposed contouis. Based upon our raview of the grading plans provided, the
amount of flll placad zcrosa the building pad varied from U feet at-the sovutheast corner 1o over
30 faet In the northwest comer.

No other historical documents were provided to us for review as part of this investigaion.
Additlonsl documents which should be reviewsd include the origital soils Investigation report
and tho test dala (e.g. field denstty tesls) obteined during construction of the Ward Bullding,

Site Survay

Snatfer, Kiina & Warron, Inc. (SKYY) was retained to survey Noor elavations at readily accassible
jueations throughout the first and second floor areas in the building and to develop two croes-
sactions that extend from the back (north) side of the buliding down slope to just beyond tha
creek.
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GSA Bulding
Indspendence, Missourl
Project Ho, 02005687
May 3, 2000

THERRACON ENVIR.

DRAFT

The floor elevations wers cbtalned at colurnn tocations. An oversized plan of the data obtalned
from SOV wilt ba attached to tho finat report.

Field and Laboratory Exploration

The beorings aie currenlly belng driled at the slte. The finol re

from the borings.

Enginesring Analysis

Although slope movemsnt h
distrees, hased on the cond
pussibility, For the purposos of this in
caussd by the movement of the slope.
prepared by SKW and the previous site grodes.

‘The modeilng was conducted by back-
Repalr options <o
repair mathodalogy could ba determ

vause tha siope to fall.

The stablity analysis was performed usin
includad evaluation of circular falure ares
be noted that tha circular failure
soll shear strepgths required tor bl

Thae soll parametors wera adjusted In o
parametoro are summarized in Toblo 1.

with the final report.

Table 1

Termracon

port will Includa the Infeemation

a< not been dateymined fo be the calse of tha ubserved bulding
tions observed and cur desktop study, we can not rule out this
vostigation, it was postulated thal the distress Is being
The modeling waa performed using the Cross sections

calculating the soll shear strength values nocessary fo
wd then b evatuated =id the anticipated costs of the
ined based on this scenario.

g the computor program SITABLEM. Stability analysis
based upon the Modifled Bishop meathod. 1t should
arcs genarally resu

It In highsr shear atrengths in the soils. The

Soil Parameters for F.S. = 1.0

ock and mndoin suface failures are typically lower.

rder {0 obtain a factor of safety near 1.0. Thase soil
Detailed results of the stabliity analysla wilt be provided .

Material Molst Unlt Walghi ] Cohosion Frictlon Angle
Fill Solls 120 850 paf O
Natural Soil9 120 100 psf 16 degrees

Coneoptusl Corroctive Action

Severst methods are avallable to increase
including tce stabilization, slope retco
Based on the geometry of the site an

overali stability of the slope.
nfiguration, soll reinforcement, and
d 1the Bmited amount of space aveiable, modifying the

Thesa methods
crest stabilization.

geometry of the slope or stablilzing the toe of the slope would be difflcult to achieve. R oppears

timt the use of Ba backs would be the most syltable method for incre

slope.
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In general, tha tie backs were placed in tha Jower third of tha slopé. Although not sneountarad
by the borings, tha tia backs would be required to exiend Into sound bedrock. [t Is estimaled
ihat the isngths of the Habacks would be 50 fest () ond be placed at ten foot cemers. The lie

_backs would need to have a design capecity of at least 200 kips, Load lesting of the tlebarks

would elso ba required.

Using this Infurmation as 8 guldeline, tho estimated cost of stabliizing the slope immadiately to

tho north of the Wand store should be under $500,000, This price is based on instaling about
50 Hebucks along 60O foet of the slope. This price does not Include cosmetic repair of tho
bullding or mudjacking of the slab, if required. Our estimato ls basad on owr exporience with
previous projects and will be refined as part of the final report.

Wae sppreciate the opportunity to ba of service 1o you on this project. We anticlpate that the
final raport with the soill boring logs will be completad by the first part of next week pending any
comments or quostions you may bave. If you have any questions, pleaze¢ contact us.

Sincorely.

'Il'err350n )

Ll

Cralgg(:})enny. Ph.D, P. F.
Principal

- '@bus
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MEMORANDUM

Date: May &, 2000

To: Commuissioners of Tax Increment Financing Commission
From: DPon Moore, Senior Planner

Subjeet: Assessment of present condiiions at old Wards Store

On May 5, 2000, Dave Becou, a representative ol Bass Pro Shops visited the EDC offices
to discuss a potential project in sontheast Kansas City. Dave, Terry Guido and T traveled
1o the site to meet with the realtor, Carl 1.aSala to view and assess the property. The 15-
acre site has 1 110,658 square foot big box depariment store with two floors and a 2-story
atrium skylight. The complex bas 608 parking spaces with 3 truck doors, 2 escalators
and a freight and passenger elevator. Also available, is a 10-bay service facility with
customer lounge and parts department with 89 parking spaces. Viewing the facility
revealed substantial problems with the integrity of the building. There is a crack in the
floor on the north side of the building about 20 fuet inside of the north face. The crack in
the floenng runs from the northwest to the northeast comer of the building. The north
portion of the crack scems to be moving northward away from the main part of the
building. Not only is the building moving to the north it is also settling. If some type of
tervention 1s not laken immedsately, this building will beceme a blighting influence on
the commumty.

Attached to this memnorandurn 1s 4 senes of pictures that show the cracks in the [loor and
separation of joints in the walls of the structure. Pictures taken outside the building
shows eracks it the parking Jot that lead to cracks in the steps and separation at the
northwest comner of the building. Detailed engineering reports are underway and the
results show that a significant expenditure is recessary for corrective actions to ensure

the safe use of the facility. These extraordinary site development cost make it imperative-

that incentives be provided to assist in the development of the site. Preliminary estimates
of corrective action 1s estimated at $1 million.



EXHIBIT 1]

EVIDENCE QF FINANCING INTERFST



EXIIBIT 2

ACQUISITION

None Contcmplated.



EXHIBIT 13
RELOCATION ASSISTANCE

Definmtions. The following terms, whenever used or referred to herein, shall

have the following meanings:

(1) Designated Qccupants. "Designated  Occupants”  shall  mean
handicapped displaced occupants and those displaced occupants who are 65 years
of age or older at the time of the notice to vacate or who have an income less than
the average median income for the metropolitan area as certified annually by the
Director of City Development based upon standards cstablished by the Department
of Housing and Community Development of Kansas City, Missoun.

(n) Displaced Business. "Displaced Business” shall mean any business that
moves from real property withim the developnient arca as a rosull of the acquisition
of such property, or as a resull of writien notice to vacate such property, or in
conjunction with the demolition, alteration or repair of said property, by the Tax
Increment Financing Comumission pursuant to RSMo. 99.800 et. seq., as amended.

moves from real property within the development area as a result of the acquisition
of such property, or as a result of written notice to vacate such property, or in
connection with the demolition, alteration or repatr of said property, by the Tax
Increment Fiancing Commission pursuant to RSMO. 99.800 et, seq., as amended.

{1i1) Displaced Occupant. "Displaced Occupant” shall mean any occupant who

(iv) Handicapped Occupant. "Handicapped Occupamt” shall mean any
occupant whe s deal] Iegally blind, or orthopedically disabled to the extent that
acquisition of other residence presents a greater burden than other occupants would
encounter or that modification to the residence would be necessary.

(v) Occupant. "Occupant” shall mean a residential occupant of a building

having lawful possession thereof, and further shall include any person in lawful
* possession, whether related by blood or marriage to any other occupant.

(vi) Person."Person” shall mean any individual, firm, partnership, joint
venture, association, corporation and any lhfe msurance company, organized under
the laws of, or admitted to do business in the State of Missouri, undertaking a
redevelopment project in a urban renewal area, whether organized for profit or not,
estate, trust, business trust, receiver or trustee appointed by any state or federal
court, syndicate, or any other group or combination acting as a unit, and shall

inchude the male as well as the female gender and the plural as well as the singular
number.

Plan Reguirement.  Evcry person approved by the Commission as a developer

of property subject to be acquired by the Tax Increment Financing Commission if
furtherance of a Tax Increment Financing plan shall submit to the Commission a
relocation plan as part of the developer's redevelopment plan.

Contents of Plan. The rclocation plan shall provide for the following:

0y Payments to all displaced occupants and displaced businesses in
occupancy at least ninety {90) days prior to the date said displaced occupant or said



displaced business is required to vacate the premuses by the developer, its assigns
or any person sceking acquisition powers under the Tax Increment Financing plan
pursuant to RSMo. 99.800 et. seq., as amended; and

(11) Program for identifying needs ol displaced occupants and displaced
businesses with special consideration given to income, age, size of family, nature of
business, availability of sultable replacement facilities, and vacancy rates of
affordable facihties; and

(111) Program for referrals of displaced occupants and displaced businesses
with provisions {or a mmmom of three (3) saitable referral sites, a minimum of
ninety (90) days notice of referral sites for handicapped displaced occupants and
sixly (60) days notice of referral sites for all other displaced occupants and
displaced businesses, prior to the date such displaced occupant or displaced
busincss 1s required to vacate the premises; and arrangements lor (ransportation to
inspect referral sites to be provided to designated occupants.

(iv) Every displaced occupant and every displaced business shall be given a
ninety (90) day notice to vacate; provided, however, that the developer may elect to
reduce the notice tunc to sixty (60) days if the developer extends the relocation
payments and benefits set forth in subsections (d), (¢) and (f) below to any
displaced cccupant or displaced business affected by said reduction in time.

(d) Payments to Occupants. All displaced occupants eligible for payments under
subsection (c)(1) hereof shall be provided with relocation payments bascd upon one of the
following, at the option ol the occupant:

(1) A $500.00 payment to be paid at least thirty (30) days prior to the date the
cccupant 1s required to vacate the premises; or

{i1) Actual reasonable costs of relocation inchiding actual moving costs, utility
deposits, key deposits, storage or personal properly up to one month, utility transfor
and connection fees, and other initial rehousing deposits including first and last
month's rent and security deposit.

() Handicapped Displaced Qccupant Allowance, In addition to the payments
provided in subsection (d) hereof, an additional relocation payment shall be provided to
handicapped displaced occupants whnch shall equal the amount, if any, nccessary to adapt
a replacement dwelling to substantially conformn with the accessibility and usability of

such occupant's prior residence, such amount not to exceed Four Hundred Dollars
($400.00).

() Payment to Businesses. All displaced businesses eligible for payments under
subsection (¢)}(1) hereof shall be provided with relocation payments bascd upon the
following, at the option of the business:

(1) A $1,500.00 payment to be paid at least thirty (30} days prior to the date
the business is required to vacate the premises; or

(1) Actual costs of moving including costs for packing, crating, disconnecting,

dismantling, reasscmbling and installing all personal equipment and costs for
relettenng signs and replacement slationery.



(2) Waiver of Payments. Any occupant who 1s also the owner of premises and any
business may waive their relocation payments set out above as part of the negotiations for
acquisition of the interest held by said occupant or business. Said waiver shall be in
writing and filed with the Commission. :

{h) Notice of Relocation Benefits. All occupants and businesses ehigible for
relocation benefits hereunder shall be notified 1 writing of the availability of such
relocation payments and assistance, such notice to be given concurrent with the notice of
referral sites required by subsection (c)(11t) hereof.

(1) Persons Bound by the Plan.  Any developer, its assigns or transferees, provided
assistance in land acquisition by the Tax Increment Financing Commission, 1s required to
comply with the Executive Director of the Commussion.  Such certification shall include,
among other things, the addresses of all occupied residential buildings and structures
within the redevelopment plan area and the names and addresses of occupants and
businesses displaced by the developer and speeilic relocation benclits provided to cach
occupant and business, as well as a sample notice provided each occupant and business.

) Minimum Regquirements. The requirements set out herein shall be considered
minimum standards.  In reviewing any proposed redevelopment plan, the Commisston

shall determine the adequacy of the proposal and muy require additional elements to be
provided therein.




EXHIBIT 14

REDEVELOPER AFFIDAVIT



DEVELOPER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MISSOURI )
)
COUNTY OF JACKSON )

I, Nicholas E. Stolatis, f:}i’brﬁ'm“' Sdc “{of 485 Properties, LLC., being lirst duly
sworn, state and depose upon oath as follows:

1. A detailed description of the factors that qualify the Redevelopment
Project Arca as a Blighted Area is contained in the Three Trails District
Tax Tncrement Financing Plan. The conditions thercin reported are
accurale and describe the current state of the Redevelopment Project Area.

2. The Redevelopment Project Area has not been subject o growth and
development through investment by private enterprise and would not
reasonably be anticipated to be developed without the adoption ol tax
increment financing., -

3. Based on the above factors, it is my opinion, as a representative of 485
Propertics, LLC, that the Redevelopment Project Area qualifics as a
Blighted Area, it has not been subject to growth and development through
investment by private enterprise, and the cost of curing the existing
conditions is not economically viable 1f {ully borne by private developers
and cannot recasonably be anticipated to be developed without the adoption
of tax increment financing.

The above statements are true and accurale to the best of my knowledge, imformation and
belief.

Further, alfiant saycth not.

/)
//&(/ ¢ /Jef/é’é
/ Nicholas E. Sblatis

On this 16th day of January, 2002, before me, a notary public, appcared Nicholas E. Stolatis to
me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the 455, Se< of 485
Properties, LLC and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said company by duthority of
its members and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.
Subscribed and swom to before me, a Notary Public, this 16th day of January, 2002

d;th/éry"Public

My Commission expires:

JANET C. BRISCOE
Notary Public - Notary Seal |

R State of Missouri 4
1

{
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